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ARIA COMPRESSA

ARIAT

IMPIEGO:

ARIA+ & uno spray utile ad eliminare da superfici e
fessure polvere e corpi estranei leggeri. Perfetto per
I'utilizzo  sugli  apparecchi elettronici, schede
elettroniche, quadri elettrici, etc.

Non deposita residui di umidita.

Non altera superfici plastiche e gomme.

MODALITA D'USO: aa

Agitare la bombola prima dell’uso. SPRAY
Prima di utilizzarlo su apparecchiature elettroniche,
spegnere il dispositivo. Spruzzare il prodotto sulla
superficie/nella fessura che si desidera ripulire.

La bomboletta deve essere tenuta verticalmente.
Attenzione: non capovolgere la bomboletta mentre si
eroga il prodotto.

MODALITA DI STOCCAGGIO:

Prima dell’utilizzo: Stoccare il prodotto in un posto CARATTERISTICHE
asciutto e non stoccarlo a temperature sotto lo zero CHIMICO-FISICHE:
e sopra i 35°C, dopo l'uso tenere i contenitori ben

P —
R USO proressIO

chiusi. Se stoccato nella Classificazione chimica Aerosol
conservato per 24 mesi. _ Solubilitainacqua  24,4-60,4 mg/|
Dopo il primo utilizzo: Conservare in luogo fresco e ,

asciutto, lontano da fonti di calore. Tenere fuori dalla °lore incolore
portata dei bambini. pH Non applicabile
Indicazioni di pericolo: Densita 0,525 g/ml
H222 Aerosol estremamente infiammabile. Formato: 400ml

H229 Recipiente sotto pressione: puo
scoppiare se riscaldato.

Le informazioni sopra contenute si basano su test effettuati, esperienze acquisite e documentazioni attuali. Nel caso di uso improprio del
prodotto e l'inosservanza delle necessarie precauzioni, i dati riportati non costituiscono garanzia e non comportano responsabilita legali.

IN ESCLUSIVA da ARBO e su www.arbo.it PRO
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Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza

SEZIONE 1. Identificazione della sostanza/miscela e della societa/impresa

1.1. Identificatore del prodotto

Codice: ARIA+

Denominazione Soffio alta pressione 400 ml
Nome chimico e sinonimi Gas

Codice segnalato all'lSS

Codice azienda: 03114470176

Codice preparato: P303

1.2. Usi identificati pertinenti della sostanza o della miscela e usi sconsigliati
Descrizione/Utilizzo Spray che agisce efficacemente su parti da pulire poco raggiungibili.

Usi Identificati Industriali Professionali Consumo
Industrial Use - -

v

Professional Use - -

v

1.3. Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza

Ragione Sociale ARBO SpA
Indirizzo Via Giuseppe Toniolo, 23
Localita e Stato 61032 Fano (PU)

Italia

tel. +39 0721 855706
fax +39 0721 855709
e-mail della persona competente,

responsabile della scheda dati di sicurezza info@arbo.it

1.4. Numero telefonico di emergenza
Per informazioni urgenti rivolgersi a

Centro Antiveleni di Firenze: 055 7947819 (Ospedale Careggi - Firenze)

SEZIONE 2. Identificazione dei pericoli

2.1. Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela

Il prodotto € classificato pericoloso ai sensi delle disposizioni di cui al Regolamento (CE) 1272/2008 (CLP) (e successive modifiche ed adeguamenti). Il
prodotto pertanto richiede una scheda dati di sicurezza conforme alle disposizioni del Regolamento (UE) 2015/830.
Eventuali informazioni aggiuntive riguardanti i rischi per la salute e/o I'ambiente sono riportate alle sez. 11 e 12 della presente scheda.

Classificazione e indicazioni di pericolo:
Aerosol, categoria 1 H222 Aerosol estremamente infiammabile.
H229 Recipiente sotto pressione: pud esplodere se riscaldato.

2.2. Elementi dell'etichetta
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Etichettatura di pericolo ai sensi del Regolamento (CE) 1272/2008 (CLP) e successive modifiche ed adeguamenti.

Pittogrammi di pericolo:

Avvertenze: Pericolo

Indicazioni di pericolo:

H222 Aerosol estremamente infiammabile.
H229 Recipiente sotto pressione: pud esplodere se riscaldato.

Consigli di prudenza:

P210 Tenere lontano da fonti di calore, superfici calde, scintille, fiamme libere o altre fonti di accensione. Non fumare.
P251 Non perforare né bruciare, neppure dopo I'uso.

P410+P412 Proteggere dai raggi solari. Non esporre a temperature superiori a 50°C / 122°F.

P211 Non vaporizzare su una fiamma libera o altra fonte di accensione.

P102 Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

2.3. Altri pericoli

In base ai dati disponibili, il prodotto non contiene sostanze PBT o vPvB in percentuale superiore a 0,1%.

SEZIONE 3. Composizione/informazioni sugli ingredienti

3.1. Sostanze

Informazione non pertinente

3.2. Miscele

Contiene:

Identificazione x =Conc. %
PROPANO
CAS 74-98-6 67 <x< 71

CE 200-827-9

INDEX 601-003-00-5

Nr. Reg. 01-2119486944-21-0046
Idrocarburi C4

CAS 87741-01-3 31<x< 35

CE 289-339-5
INDEX 649-113-00-2
Nr. Reg. 01-2119480480-41-XXXX

Classificazione 1272/2008 (CLP)

Flam. Gas 1 H220, Press. Gas (Liq.) H280, Nota di classificazione secondo
l'allegato VI del Regolamento CLP: U

Flam. Gas 1 H220, Press. Gas H280, Nota di classificazione secondo
l'allegato VI del Regolamento CLP: K U
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Il testo completo delle indicazioni di pericolo (H) € riportato alla sezione 16 della scheda.

Il prodotto & un aerosol contenente propellenti. Ai fini del calcolo dei pericoli per la salute, i propellenti non sono considerati (salvo che presentino pericoli
per la salute). Le percentuali indicate sono comprensive dei propellenti.

Percentuale propellenti: 39,50 %

SEZIONE 4. Misure di primo soccorso
4.1. Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso

Non sono noti episodi di danno al personale addetto all'uso del prodotto. In caso di necessita, si adottino le seguenti misure generali:

INALAZIONE: Portare il soggetto all'aria aperta. Se la respirazione cessa, praticare la respirazione artificiale. Consultare subito un medico.
INGESTIONE: Consultare subito un medico. Indurre il vomito solo su indicazione del medico. Non somministrare nulla per via orale se il soggetto e
incosciente.

OCCHI e PELLE: Lavare con molta acqua. In caso di irritazione persistente, consultare un medico.

4.2. Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti che ritardati
Non sono note informazioni specifiche su sintomi ed effetti provocati dal prodotto.
4.3. Indicazione dell’eventuale necessita di consultare immediatamente un medico e di trattamenti speciali

Informazioni non disponibili

SEZIONE 5. Misure antincendio

5.1. Mezzi di estinzione

MEZZ| DI ESTINZIONE IDONEI

| mezzi di estinzione sono quelli tradizionali: anidride carbonica, schiuma, polvere ed acqua nebulizzata.
MEZZI DI ESTINZIONE NON IDONEI

Nessuno in particolare.

5.2. Pericoli speciali derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela

PERICOLI DOVUTI ALL'ESPOSIZIONE IN CASO DI INCENDIO
In caso di surriscaldamento i contenitori aerosol possono deformarsi, scoppiare e possono essere proiettati a notevole distanza. Indossare un casco di
protezione prima di avvicinarsi all'incendio. Evitare di respirare i prodotti di combustione.

5.3. Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all'estinzione degli incendi

INFORMAZIONI GENERALI

Raffreddare con getti d'acqua i contenitori per evitare la decomposizione del prodotto e lo sviluppo di sostanze potenzialmente pericolose per la salute.
Indossare sempre l'equipaggiamento completo di protezione antincendio.

EQUIPAGGIAMENTO

Indumenti normali per la lotta al fuoco, come un autorespiratore ad aria compressa a circuito aperto (EN 137), completo antifiamma (EN469), guanti
antifiamma (EN 659) e stivali per Vigili del Fuoco (HO A29 oppure A30).

SEZIONE 6. Misure in caso di rilascio accidentale

6.1. Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza
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Eliminare ogni sorgente di ignizione (sigarette, fiamme, scintille, ecc.) o di calore dall'area in cui si & verificata la perdita. Allontanare le persone non
equipaggiate. Indossare guanti / indumenti protettivi / proteggere gli occhi / il viso.

6.2. Precauzioni ambientali
Impedire la dispersione nell'ambiente.
6.3. Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per la bonifica

Assorbire il prodotto fuoriuscito con materiale assorbente inerte. Provvedere ad una sufficiente areazione del luogo interessato dalla perdita. Lo
smaltimento del materiale contaminato deve essere effettuato conformemente alle disposizioni del punto 13.

6.4. Riferimento ad altre sezioni

Eventuali informazioni riguardanti la protezione individuale e lo smaltimento sono riportate alle sezioni 8 e 13.

SEZIONE 7. Manipolazione e immagazzinamento
7.1. Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura

Evitare I'accumulo di cariche elettrostatiche. Non vaporizzare su fiamme o corpi incandescenti. | vapori possono incendiarsi con esplosione, pertanto
occorre evitarne I'accumulo tenendo aperte porte e finestre e assicurando una ventilazione incrociata. Non mangiare, né bere, né fumare durante
I'impiego. Non respirare gli aerosol.

7.2. Condizioni per lo stoccaggio sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilita
Conservare in luogo ben ventilato, al riparo dai raggi solari diretti e a temperatura inferiore ai 50°C / 122°F, lontano da qualsiasi fonte di combustione.
7.3. Usi finali particolari

Informazioni non disponibili
SEZIONE 8. Controllo dell'esposizione/protezione individuale

8.1. Parametri di controllo

Riferimenti Normativi:

DEU Deutschland TRGS 900 (Fassung 31.1.2018 ber.) - Liste der Arbeitsplatzgrenzwerte und Kurzzeitwerte
POL Polska ROZPORZADZENIE MINISTRA PRACY | POLITYKI SPOLECZNEJ z dnia 7 czerwca 2017 r
TLV-ACGIH ACGIH 2018
PROPANO
Valore limite di soglia
Tipo Stato TWA/8h STEL/15min
mg/m3 ppm mg/m3 ppm
AGW DEU 1800 1000 7200 4000
MAK DEU 1800 1000 7200 4000
NDS POL 1800
TLV-ACGIH 1000

Idrocarburi C4
Salute - Livello derivato di non effetto - DNEL / DMEL
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Effetti sui Effetti sui

consumatori lavoratori
Via di Esposizione Locali acuti Sistemici acuti  Locali cronici Sistemici Locali acuti Sistemici Locali cronici  Sistemici

cronici acuti cronici

Inalazione 918 mg/m3 66,4 ug/m3 1530 mg/m3 2,21 mg/m3
Dermica 23,4 mg/kg

bw/d

Legenda:

(C) = CEILING ; INALAB = Frazione Inalabile ; RESPIR = Frazione Respirabile ; TORAC = Frazione Toracica.
VND = pericolo identificato ma nessun DNEL/PNEC disponibile ; NEA = nessuna esposizione prevista ; NPI = nessun pericolo identificato.
8.2. Controlli dell’esposizione

Considerato che I'utilizzo di misure tecniche adeguate dovrebbe sempre avere la priorita rispetto agli equipaggiamenti di protezione personali, assicurare
una buona ventilazione nel luogo di lavoro tramite un'efficace aspirazione locale.

PROTEZIONE DELLE MANI
Non necessario.

PROTEZIONE DELLA PELLE
Indossare abiti da lavoro con maniche lunghe e calzature di sicurezza per uso professionale di categoria | (rif. Direttiva 89/686/CEE e norma EN ISO
20344). Lavarsi con acqua e sapone dopo aver rimosso gli indumenti protettivi.

PROTEZIONE DEGLI OCCHI
Si consiglia di indossare occhiali protettivi ermetici (rif. norma EN 166).

PROTEZIONE RESPIRATORIA

In caso di superamento del valore di soglia (es. TLV-TWA) della sostanza o di una o piu delle sostanze presenti nel prodotto, si consiglia di indossare
una maschera con filtro di tipo AX combinato con filtro di tipo P (rif. norma EN 14387).

L utilizzo di mezzi di protezione delle vie respiratorie € necessario in caso le misure tecniche adottate non siano sufficienti per limitare I'esposizione del
lavoratore ai valori di soglia presi in considerazione. La protezione offerta dalle maschere & comunque limitata.

CONTROLLI DELL'ESPOSIZIONE AMBIENTALE

Le emissioni da processi produttivi, comprese quelle da apparecchiature di ventilazione dovrebbero essere controllate ai fini del rispetto della normativa
di tutela ambientale.

SEZIONE 9. Proprieta fisiche e chimiche

9.1. Informazioni sulle proprieta fisiche e chimiche fondamentali

Stato Fisico aerosol

Colore incolore

Odore lieve

Soglia olfattiva Non disponibile
pH Non disponibile
Punto di fusione o di congelamento Non disponibile
Punto di ebollizione iniziale Non disponibile
Intervallo di ebollizione Non disponibile
Punto di infiammabilita -104<T<-60 °C
Tasso di evaporazione Non disponibile
Infiammabilita di solidi e gas gas infiammabile
Limite inferiore infiammabilita 1,86 % (V/IV)
Limite superiore infiammabilita 15 % (VIV)
Limite inferiore esplosivita Non disponibile
Limite superiore esplosivita Non disponibile
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Tensione di vapore Non applicabile

Densita Vapori Non disponibile

Densita relativa a 20°C 0,495 = 0,540 g/ml  g/ml
Solubilita 24,4 - 60,4 mg/l

Coefficiente di ripartizione: n-ottanolo/acqua: 1,09 +2,8

Temperatura di autoaccensione 287 °C

Temperatura di decomposizione Non disponibile

Viscosita Non disponibile

Proprieta esplosive non applicabile

Proprieta ossidanti non applicabile

9.2. Altre informazioni

Peso molecolare 67,192
VOC (Direttiva 2010/75/CE) : 100,00 % - 515,00 gl/litro
VOC (carbonio volatile) : 81,94 % - 421,98 gllitro

SEZIONE 10. Stabilita e reattivita
10.1. Reattivita
Non vi sono particolari pericoli di reazione con altre sostanze nelle normali condizioni di impiego.
10.2. Stabilita chimica
Il prodotto ¢ stabile nelle normali condizioni di impiego e di stoccaggio.
10.3. Possibilita di reazioni pericolose
In condizioni di uso e stoccaggio normali non sono prevedibili reazioni pericolose.
10.4. Condizioni da evitare
Evitare il surriscaldamento.
10.5. Materiali incompatibili
Forti riducenti e ossidanti, basi e acidi forti, materiali ad elevata temperatura.
10.6. Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi

Informazioni non disponibili

SEZIONE 11. Informazioni tossicologiche

Non sono noti episodi di danno alla salute dovuti all'esposizione al prodotto. In ogni caso si raccomanda di operare nel rispetto delle regole di buona
igiene industriale.

11.1. Informazioni sugli effetti tossicologici

Metabolismo, cinetica, meccanismo di azione e altre informazioni

Informazioni non disponibili

Informazioni sulle vie probabili di esposizione
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Informazioni non disponibili

Effetti immediati, ritardati e ed effetti cronici derivanti da esposizioni a breve e lungo termine

Informazioni non disponibili
Effetti interattivi
Informazioni non disponibili
TOSSICITA ACUTA

LC50 (Inalazione) della miscela:

Non classificato (nessun componente rilevante)
LD50 (Orale) della miscela:

Non classificato (nessun componente rilevante)
LD50 (Cutanea) della miscela:

Non classificato (nessun componente rilevante)

PROPANO

LC50 (Inalazione) 800000 ppm 15 min

Idrocarburi C4

LC50 (Inalazione) 1442,738 mg/l 15 min rat

CORROSIONE CUTANEA / IRRITAZIONE CUTANEA

Non risponde ai criteri di classificazione per questa classe di pericolo

GRAVI DANNI OCULARI / IRRITAZIONE OCULARE

Non risponde ai criteri di classificazione per questa classe di pericolo

SENSIBILIZZAZIONE RESPIRATORIA O CUTANEA

Non risponde ai criteri di classificazione per questa classe di pericolo

MUTAGENICITA SULLE CELLULE GERMINALI

Non risponde ai criteri di classificazione per questa classe di pericolo

CANCEROGENICITA

Non risponde ai criteri di classificazione per questa classe di pericolo

TOSSICITA PER LA RIPRODUZIONE

Non risponde ai criteri di classificazione per questa classe di pericolo
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TOSSICITA SPECIFICA PER ORGANI BERSAGLIO (STOT) - ESPOSIZIONE SINGOLA

Non risponde ai criteri di classificazione per questa classe di pericolo

TOSSICITA SPECIFICA PER ORGANI BERSAGLIO (STOT) - ESPOSIZIONE RIPETUTA

Non risponde ai criteri di classificazione per questa classe di pericolo

PERICOLO IN CASO DI ASPIRAZIONE

Non risponde ai criteri di classificazione per questa classe di pericolo

SEZIONE 12. Informazioni ecologiche

Utilizzare secondo le buone pratiche lavorative, evitando di disperdere il prodotto nelllambiente. Avvisare le autorita competenti se il prodotto ha
raggiunto corsi d'acqua o se ha contaminato il suolo o la vegetazione.

12.1. Tossicita

PROPANO
LC50 - Pesci 85,82 mg/I/96h
EC50 - Crostacei 41,82 mg/l/48h

Idrocarburi C4
LC50 - Pesci 19 mg/l/96h
EC50 - Crostacei 11 mg/l/48h

12.2. Persistenza e degradabilita

PROPANO
Global Warming Potential (GWP): 3. Ozone Depletion Potential (ODP): 0.

PROPANO
Solubilita in acqua 0,1 -100 mg/l

Rapidamente degradabile
Idrocarburi C4

Rapidamente degradabile
12.3. Potenziale di bioaccumulo

PROPANO
Coefficiente di ripartizione: n-ottanolo/acqua 1,09

12.4. Mobilita nel suolo
Informazioni non disponibili
12.5. Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB

In base ai dati disponibili, il prodotto non contiene sostanze PBT o vPvB in percentuale superiore a 0,1%.
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12.6. Altri effetti avversi

Idrocarburi C4
German Water Hazard Class (WGK): 1.

SEZIONE 13. Considerazioni sullo smaltimento

13.1. Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti

Riutilizzare, se possibile. | residui del prodotto sono da considerare rifiuti speciali pericolosi. La pericolosita dei rifiuti che contengono in parte questo
prodotto deve essere valutata in base alle disposizioni legislative vigenti.

Lo smaltimento deve essere affidato ad una societa autorizzata alla gestione dei rifiuti, nel rispetto della normativa nazionale ed eventualmente locale.

Il trasporto dei rifiuti pud essere soggetto all’ ADR.

IMBALLAGGI CONTAMINATI

Gli imballaggi contaminati devono essere inviati a recupero o smaltimento nel rispetto delle norme nazionali sulla gestione dei rifiuti.

| residui del prodotto sono da considerare rifiuti speciali pericolosi.

Le bombolette vuote, anche se completamente svuotate, non devono essere disperse nell’ambiente.

Il contenitore aerosol surriscaldato ad una temperatura superiore a 50°C pud scoppiare anche se contiene un piccolo residuo di gas.
Lo smaltimento deve avvenire in luogo autorizzato ed in osservanza delle vigenti leggi.

Il trasporto dei rifiuti pud essere soggetto all’ ADR.

Codice catalogo Europeo rifiuti (contenitori contaminati):

L aerosol in quanto rifiuto domestico € escluso dall’applicazione della suddetta norma.

L aerosol esausto per uso professionale/industriale puo essere classificato:

15.01.10*: imballaggi contenenti residui di sostanze pericolose o contaminati da tali sostanze.

SEZIONE 14. Informazioni sul trasporto
14.1. Numero ONU

ADR/RID, IMDG, 1950
IATA:

14.2. Nome di spedizione dell'ONU

ADR /RID: AEROSOL
IMDG: AEROSOLS
IATA: AEROSOLS, FLAMMABLE

14.3. Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto

ADR /RID: Classe: 2 Etichetta: 2.1 ‘
IMDG: Classe: 2 Etichetta: 2.1 ‘
IATA: Classe: 2 Etichetta: 2.1 ‘

14.4. Gruppo di imballaggio
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ADR/RID, IMDG, -
IATA:

14.5. Pericoli per I'ambiente

ADR /RID: NO
IMDG: NO
IATA: NO

14.6. Precauzioni speciali per gli utilizzatori

ADR /RID: HIN - Kemler: -- Quantita Codice di
Limitate: 1 L restrizione in
galleria: (D)
Disposizione Speciale: -
IMDG: EMS: F-D, S-U Quantita
Limitate: 1 L
IATA: Cargo: Quantita Istruzioni
massima: Imballo: 203
150 Kg
Pass.: Quantita Istruzioni
massima: 75 Imballo: 203
Kg
Istruzioni particolari: A145, A167,
A802

14.7. Trasporto di rinfuse secondo I'allegato Il di MARPOL ed il codice IBC

Informazione non pertinente

SEZIONE 15. Informazioni sulla regolamentazione
15.1. Disposizioni legislative e regolamentari su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela
Categoria Seveso - Direttiva 2012/18/CE: P3a

Restrizioni relative al prodotto o alle sostanze contenute secondo I'Allegato XVII Regolamento (CE) 1907/2006

Prodotto
Punto 40

Sostanze in Candidate List (Art. 59 REACH)

In base ai dati disponibili, il prodotto non contiene sostanze SVHC in percentuale superiore a 0,1%.

Sostanze soggette ad autorizzazione (Allegato XIV REACH)

Nessuna

Sostanze soggette ad obbligo di notifica di esportazione Reg. (CE) 649/2012:

Nessuna

Sostanze soggette alla Convenzione di Rotterdam:
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Nessuna

Sostanze soggette alla Convenzione di Stoccolma:

Nessuna
Controlli Sanitari

Informazioni non disponibili

15.2. Valutazione della sicurezza chimica

Non é stata elaborata una valutazione di sicurezza chimica per la miscela e le sostanze in essa contenute.

SEZIONE 16. Altre informazioni

Testo delle indicazioni di pericolo (H) citate alle sezioni 2-3 della scheda:

Flam. Gas 1 Gas infiammabile, categoria 1

Aerosol 1 Aerosol, categoria 1

Aerosol 3 Aerosol, categoria 3

Press. Gas (Liq.) Gas liquefatto

Press. Gas Gas sotto pressione

H220 Gas altamente infiammabile.

H222 Aerosol estremamente infiammabile.

H229 Recipiente sotto pressione: puo esplodere se riscaldato.

H280 Contiene gas sotto pressione; puo6 esplodere se riscaldato.
LEGENDA:

- ADR: Accordo europeo per il trasporto delle merci pericolose su strada

- CAS NUMBER: Numero del Chemical Abstract Service

- EC50: Concentrazione che da effetto al 50% della popolazione soggetta a test

- CE NUMBER: Numero identificativo in ESIS (archivio europeo delle sostanze esistenti)

- CLP: Regolamento CE 1272/2008

- DNEL: Livello derivato senza effetto

- EmS: Emergency Schedule

- GHS: Sistema armonizzato globale per la classificazione e la etichettatura dei prodotti chimici
- IATA DGR: Regolamento per il trasporto di merci pericolose della Associazione internazionale del trasporto aereo
- IC50: Concentrazione di immobilizzazione del 50% della popolazione soggetta a test

- IMDG: Codice marittimo internazionale per il trasporto delle merci pericolose

- IMO: International Maritime Organization

- INDEX NUMBER: Numero identificativo nell’Annesso VI del CLP

- LC50: Concentrazione letale 50%

- LD50: Dose letale 50%

- OEL: Livello di esposizione occupazionale

- PBT: Persistente, bioaccumulante e tossico secondo il REACH

- PEC: Concentrazione ambientale prevedibile

- PEL: Livello prevedibile di esposizione

- PNEC: Concentrazione prevedibile priva di effetti

- REACH: Regolamento CE 1907/2006

- RID: Regolamento per il trasporto internazionale di merci pericolose su treno

- TLV: Valore limite di soglia

- TLV CEILING: Concentrazione che non deve essere superata durante qualsiasi momento dell’esposizione lavorativa.
- TWA STEL: Limite di esposizione a breve termine

- TWA: Limite di esposizione medio pesato
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- VOC: Composto organico volatile
- vPvB: Molto persistente e molto bioaccumulante secondo il REACH
- WGK: Classe di pericolosita acquatica (Germania).

BIBLIOGRAFIA GENERALE:

1. Regolamento (CE) 1907/2006 del Parlamento Europeo (REACH)
. Regolamento (CE) 1272/2008 del Parlamento Europeo (CLP)

. Regolamento (UE) 790/2009 del Parlamento Europeo (I Atp. CLP)
. Regolamento (UE) 2015/830 del Parlamento Europeo

. Regolamento (UE) 286/2011 del Parlamento Europeo (Il Atp. CLP)
. Regolamento (UE) 618/2012 del Parlamento Europeo (l1l Atp. CLP)

. Regolamento (UE) 487/2013 del Parlamento Europeo (IV Atp. CLP)

. Regolamento (UE) 944/2013 del Parlamento Europeo (V Atp. CLP)

. Regolamento (UE) 605/2014 del Parlamento Europeo (VI Atp. CLP)
10. Regolamento (UE) 2015/1221 del Parlamento Europeo (VII Atp. CLP)
11. Regolamento (UE) 2016/918 del Parlamento Europeo (VIII Atp. CLP)
12. Regolamento (UE) 2016/1179 (IX Atp. CLP)

13. Regolamento (UE) 2017/776 (X Atp. CLP)

- The Merck Index. - 10th Edition

- Handling Chemical Safety

- INRS - Fiche Toxicologique (toxicological sheet)

- Patty - Industrial Hygiene and Toxicology

- N.I. Sax - Dangerous properties of Industrial Materials-7, 1989 Edition

- Sito Web IFA GESTIS

- Sito Web Agenzia ECHA

O©CoO~NOOODWN

- Banca dati di modelli di SDS di sostanze chimiche - Ministero della Salute e Istituto Superiore di Sanita

Nota per I"utilizzatore:

Le informazioni contenute in questa scheda si basano sulle conoscenze disponibili presso di noi alla data dell’ultima versione. L utilizzatore deve

assicurarsi della idoneita e completezza delle informazioni in relazione allo specifico uso del prodotto.
Non si deve interpretare tale documento come garanzia di alcuna proprieta specifica del prodotto.

Poiche I'uso del prodotto non cade sotto il nostro diretto controllo, € obbligo dell'utilizzatore osservare sotto la propria responsabilita le leggi e le

disposizioni vigenti in materia di igiene e sicurezza. Non si assumono responsabilita per usi impropri.

Fornire adeguata formazione al personale addetto all’ utilizzo di prodotti chimici.

Modifiche rispetto alla revisione precedente
Sono state apportate variazioni alle seguenti sezioni:
01/03/09/11/14.
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Safety data sheet

SECTION 1. Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

1.1. Product identifier

Code: ARIA+
Product name High pressure blow 400 ml
Chemical name and synonym Gas

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against
Intended use Spray acts efficiently on parts that are difficult to clean, as corners or narrow splits.

Identified Uses Industrial Professional Consumer
Industrial Use - -

v

Professional Use - -

v

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

Name ARBO SpA
Full address Via Giuseppe Toniolo, 23
District and Country 61032 Fano (PU)

Italia

Tel. +39 0721 855706
Fax +39 0721 855706
e-mail address of the competent person
responsible for the Safety Data Sheet info@arbo.it

1.4. Emergency telephone number
For urgent inquiries refer to
Centro Antiveleni di Firenze: 055 7947819 (Ospedale Careggi - Firenze)

SECTION 2. Hazards identification

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

The product is classified as hazardous pursuant to the provisions set forth in EC Regulation 1272/2008 (CLP) (and subsequent amendments and
supplements). The product thus requires a safety datasheet that complies with the provisions of EC Regulation 1907/2006 and subsequent amendments.
Any additional information concerning the risks for health and/or the environment are given in sections 11 and 12 of this sheet.

Hazard classification and indication:
Aerosol, category 1 H222 Extremely flammable aerosol.
H229 Pressurised container: may burst if heated.

2.2. Label elements
Hazard labelling pursuant to EC Regulation 1272/2008 (CLP) and subsequent amendments and supplements.

Hazard pictograms:

Signal words: Danger
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Hazard statements:

H222
H229

Precautionary statements:

P102
P210
P211
P251
P410+P412

2.3. Other hazards

Extremely flammable aerosol.

Pressurised container: may burst if heated.

Keep out of reach of children.

Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition sources. No smoking.
Do not spray on an open flame or other ignition source.

Do not pierce or burn, even after use.

Protect from sunlight. Do no expose to temperatures exceeding 50°C / 122°F.

On the basis of available data, the product does not contain any PBT or vPvB in percentage greater than 0,1%.

SECTION 3. Composition/information on ingredients

3.1. Substances

Information not relevant

3.2. Mixtures

Contains:

Identification

PROPANE
CAS 74-98-6

EC 200-827-9
INDEX 601-003-00-5

x =Conc. %

67 <x< 71

Reg. no. 01-2119486944-21-0046

Hydrocarbons C4
CAS 87741-01-3

EC 289-339-5
INDEX 649-113-00-2

31<x< 35

Reg. no. 01-2119480480-41-XXXX

The full wording of hazard (H) phrases is given in section 16 of the sheet.

The product is an aerosol containing propellants. For the purposes of calculation of the health hazards, propellants are not considered (unless they have
health hazards). The percentages indicated are inclusive of the propellants.

Percentage of propellants: 100,00 %

SECTION 4. First aid measures

4.1. Description of first aid measures

No episodes of harm to the staff authorised to use the product have been reported. The following general measures should be adopted as necessary:
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INHALATION: Remove to open air. If the subject stops breathing, administer artificial respiration. Get medical advice/attention.
INGESTION: Get medical advice/attention. Induce vomiting only if indicated by the doctor. Do not give anything by mouth to an unconscious person.
EYES and SKIN: Wash with plenty of water. In the event of persistent irritation, get medical advice/attention.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed
Specific information on symptoms and effects caused by the product are unknown.
4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

Information not available

SECTION 5. Firefighting measures
5.1. Extinguishing media

SUITABLE EXTINGUISHING EQUIPMENT

The extinguishing equipment should be of the conventional kind: carbon dioxide, foam, powder and water spray.
UNSUITABLE EXTINGUISHING EQUIPMENT

None in particular.

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

HAZARDS CAUSED BY EXPOSURE IN THE EVENT OF FIRE
If overheated, aerosol cans can deform, explode and be propelled considerable distances. Put a protective helmet on before approaching the fire. Do not
breathe combustion products.

5.3. Advice for firefighters

GENERAL INFORMATION

Use jets of water to cool the containers to prevent product decomposition and the development of substances potentially hazardous for health. Always
wear full fire prevention gear.

SPECIAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT FOR FIRE-FIGHTERS

Normal fire fighting clothing i.e. fire kit (BS EN 469), gloves (BS EN 659) and boots (HO specification A29 and A30) in combination with self-contained
open circuit positive pressure compressed air breathing apparatus (BS EN 137).

SECTION 6. Accidental release measures
6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

Eliminate all sources of ignition (cigarettes, flames, sparks, etc.) from the leakage site. Send away individuals who are not suitably equipped. Wear
protective gloves / protective clothing / eye protection / face protection.

6.2. Environmental precautions
Do not disperse in the environment.
6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

Use inert absorbent material to soak up leaked product. Make sure the leakage site is well aired. Contaminated material should be disposed of in
compliance with the provisions set forth in point 13.

6.4. Reference to other sections

Any information on personal protection and disposal is given in sections 8 and 13.

SECTION 7. Handling and storage
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7.1. Precautions for safe handling

Avoid bunching of electrostatic charges. Do not spray on flames or incandescent bodies. Vapours may catch fire and an explosion may occur; vapour
accumulation is therefore to be avoided by leaving windows and doors open and ensuring good cross ventilation. Do not eat, drink or smoke during use.
Do not breathe spray.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Store in a place where adequate ventilation is ensured, away from direct sunlight at a temperature below 50°C / 122°F, away from any combustion
sources.

7.3. Specific end use(s)

Information not available

SECTION 8. Exposure controls/personal protection
8.1. Control parameters

Regulatory References:

BGR
Bbnrapusi MWHWUCTEPCTBO HA TPYOA N COLIMANHATA MONUTUKA MUHUCTEPCTBO HA
3OPABEOIMA3BAHETO HAPEABA No 13 ot 30 aekemBpu 2003 r
DEU
Deutschland MAK-und BAT-Werte-Liste 2012
DNK
Danmark Graensevaerdier per stoffer og materialer
EST
Eesti Tookeskkonna keemiliste ohutegurite piirnormid 1. Vastu véetud 18.09.2001 nr 293 RT | 2001, 77, 460 -
Redaktsiooni jdustumise kp: 01.01.2008
FIN
Suomi HTP-arvot 2012. Haitallisiksi tunnetut pitoisuudet - Sosiaali- ja terveysministerion julkaisuja 2012:5
GRC
EAMG&da EPHMEPIZ THZ KYBEPNHZEQZX -TEYXOZ MPQTO Ap. ®UAou 19 - 9 deBpouapiou 2012
NOR
Norge Veiledning om Administrative normer for forurensning i arbeidsatmosfeere
POL
Polska ROZPORZADZENIE MINISTRA PRACY | POLITYKI SPOLECZNEJ z dnia 16 grudnia 2011r
SVN
Slovenija Uradni list Republike Slovenije 15. 6. 2007
TLV-ACGIH ACGIH 2016
PROPANE
Threshold Limit Value
Type Country TWA/8h STEL/15min
mg/m3 ppm mg/m3 ppm
TLV
BGR 1800
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AGW

DEU 1800 1000 7200 4000
MAK

DEU 1800 1000 7200 4000
TLV

DNK 1800 1000
TLV

EST 1800 1000
HTP

FIN 1500 800 2000 1100
TLV

GRC 1800 1000
TLV

NOR 900 500
NDS

POL 1800
MV

SVN 1800 1000
TLV-ACGIH

1000

Hydrocarbons C4
Health - Derived no-effect level - DNEL / DMEL

Effects on Effects on
consumers workers
Route of exposure Acute local Acute systemic  Chronic local Chronic Acute local Acute Chronic local ~ Chronic
systemic systemic systemic
Inhalation 918 mg/m3 66,4 1530 mg/m3 2,21 mg/m3
Skin 23,4 mg/kg

bw/d

Legend:
(C) = CEILING ; INHAL = Inhalable Fraction ; RESP = Respirable Fraction ; THORA = Thoracic Fraction.
VND = hazard identified but no DNEL/PNEC available ; NEA = no exposure expected ; NPI = no hazard identified.

8.2. Exposure controls

As the use of adequate technical equipment must always take priority over personal protective equipment, make sure that the workplace is well aired
through effective local aspiration.

HAND PROTECTION
None required.

SKIN PROTECTION
Wear category | professional long-sleeved overalls and safety footwear (see Directive 89/686/EEC and standard EN ISO 20344). Wash body with soap
and water after removing protective clothing.

EYE PROTECTION
Wear airtight protective goggles (see standard EN 166).

RESPIRATORY PROTECTION

If the threshold value (e.g. TLV-TWA) is exceeded for the substance or one of the substances present in the product, a mask with a type AX filter
combined with a type P filter should be worn (see standard EN 14387).

Respiratory protection devices must be used if the technical measures adopted are not suitable for restricting the worker's exposure to the threshold
values considered. The protection provided by masks is in any case limited.
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ENVIRONMENTAL EXPOSURE CONTROLS

The emissions generated by manufacturing processes, including those generated by ventilation equipment, should be checked to ensure compliance with
environmental standards.

SECTION 9. Physical and chemical properties

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Appearance aerosol

Colour colourless
Odour mild

Odour threshold Not available
pH Not available
Melting point / freezing point Not available
Initial boiling point Not available
Boiling range Not available
Flash point -104<T<-60 °C
Evaporation Rate Not available
Flammability of solids and gases flammable gas
Lower inflammability limit 1,86 % (V/IV)
Upper inflammability limit 15 % (VIV)
Lower explosive limit Not available
Upper explosive limit Not available
Vapour pressure Not applicable
Vapour density Not available
Relative density a 20°C 0,495 = 0,540 g/ml  g/ml
Solubility 24,4 - 60,4 mg/l
Partition coefficient: n-octanol/water 1,09 +2,8
Auto-ignition temperature 287 °C
Decomposition temperature Not available
Viscosity Not available
Explosive properties not applicable
Oxidising properties not applicable

9.2. Other information

Molecular weight 33,838
VOC (Directive 2010/75/EC) : 100,00 % - 515,00 gl/litre
VOC (volatile carbon) : 183,40 % - 944,50 gllitre

SECTION 10. Stability and reactivity
10.1. Reactivity

There are no particular risks of reaction with other substances in normal conditions of use.
10.2. Chemical stability

The product is stable in normal conditions of use and storage.

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions
No hazardous reactions are foreseeable in normal conditions of use and storage.

10.4. Conditions to avoid
Avoid overheating.

10.5. Incompatible materials
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Strong reducing or oxidising agents, strong acids or alkalis, hot material.
10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

Information not available

SECTION 11. Toxicological information
11.1. Information on toxicological effects

Metabolism, toxicokinetics, mechanism of action and other information

Information not available

Information on likely routes of exposure

Information not available

Delayed and immediate effects as well as chronic effects from short and long-term exposure
Information not available

Interactive effects

Information not available

ACUTE TOXICITY

LC50 (Inhalation - vapours) of the mixture:Not classified (no significant component)

LC50 (Inhalation - mists / powders) of the mixture:Not classified (no significant component)
LD50 (Oral) of the mixture:Not classified (no significant component)

LD50 (Dermal) of the mixture:Not classified (no significant component)

PROPANE
LC50 (Inhalation) 800000 15 min

Hydrocarbons C4
LC50 (Inhalation) 1442,738 mg/l 15 min rat

SKIN CORROSION / IRRITATION

Does not meet the classification criteria for this hazard class
SERIOUS EYE DAMAGE / IRRITATION

Does not meet the classification criteria for this hazard class
RESPIRATORY OR SKIN SENSITISATION

Does not meet the classification criteria for this hazard class
GERM CELL MUTAGENICITY

Does not meet the classification criteria for this hazard class
CARCINOGENICITY

Does not meet the classification criteria for this hazard class
REPRODUCTIVE TOXICITY

Does not meet the classification criteria for this hazard class
STOT - SINGLE EXPOSURE

Does not meet the classification criteria for this hazard class
STOT - REPEATED EXPOSURE

Does not meet the classification criteria for this hazard class
ASPIRATION HAZARD

Does not meet the classification criteria for this hazard class

SECTION 12. Ecological information

Use this product according to good working practices. Avoid littering. Inform the competent authorities, should the product reach waterways or
contaminate soil or vegetation.

12.1. Toxicity

PROPANE

LC50 - for Fish 85,82 mg/I/96h
EC50 - for Crustacea 41,82 mg/l/48h
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Hydrocarbons C4
LC50 - for Fish 19 mg/l/96h
EC50 - for Crustacea 11 mg/l/48h

12.2. Persistence and degradability

PROPANE
Global Warming Potential (GWP): 3. Ozone Depletion Potential (ODP): 0.

PROPANE
Solubility in water 0,1 -100 mg/l
Rapidly degradable

Hydrocarbons C4
Rapidly degradable

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential
PROPANE
Partition coefficient: n- 1,09
octanol/water
12.4. Mobility in soil
Information not available
12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment
On the basis of available data, the product does not contain any PBT or vPvB in percentage greater than 0,1%.

12.6. Other adverse effects

Hydrocarbons C4
German Water Hazard Class (WGK): 1.

SECTION 13. Disposal considerations

13.1. Waste treatment methods

Product residues are considered hazardous special waste. Do not dispose of in wastewater.

Empty cylinders, although completely emptied, should not be dispersed in the environment.

The overheated aerosol container at a temperature above 50 °C may burst even if it contains a small gas residue.
Waste transport may be subject to ADR.

Refer to applicable regulations.

European Waste Catalog (contaminated containers):
Aerosol as a household waste is excluded from the application of the above standard.
The exhausted commercial / industrial aerosol can be classified as: 15.01.10 *: packaging containing residues of dangerous or contaminated substances.

SECTION 14. Transport information
14.1. UN number

ADR/RID, IMDG, 1950
IATA:
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14.2. UN proper shipping name

ADR /RID: AEROSOLS

IMDG: AEROSOLS

IATA: AEROSOLS,
FLAMMABLE

14.3. Transport hazard class(es)

ADR /RID: Class: 2 Label: 2.1
IMDG: Class: 2 Label: 2.1
IATA: Class: 2 Label: 2.1

14.4. Packing group

ADR/RID, IMDG, -
IATA:

14.5. Environmental hazards

ADR /RID: NO
IMDG: NO
IATA: NO

14.6. Special precautions for user

ADR / RID: HIN - Kemler: -- Limited Tunnel
Quantities: 1 restriction
L code: (D)
Special Provision: -
IMDG: EMS: F-D, S-U Limited
Quantities: 1
L
IATA: Cargo: Maximum Packaging
quantity: 100 instructions:
Kg 130
Pass.: Maximum Packaging
quantity: 25 instructions:
Kg 130
Special Instructions: A802

14.7. Transport in bulk according to Annex Il of Marpol and the IBC Code

Information not relevant

SECTION 15. Regulatory information

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

Seveso Category - Directive 2012/18/EC: P3a

Restrictions relating to the product or contained substances pursuant to Annex XVII to EC Regulation 1907/2006
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Product
Point 40

Substances in Candidate List (Art. 59 REACH)

On the basis of available data, the product does not contain any SVHC in percentage greater than 0,1%.

Substances subject to authorisarion (Annex XIV REACH)

None

Substances subject to exportation reporting pursuant to (EC) Reg. 649/2012:

None

Substances subiject to the Rotterdam Convention:

None

Substances subiject to the Stockholm Convention:

None
Healthcare controls
Information not available
WGK 1: Low hazard to waters
15.2. Chemical safety assessment

No chemical safety assessment has been processed for the mixture and the substances it contains.

SECTION 16. Other information

Text of hazard (H) indications mentioned in section 2-3 of the sheet:

Flam. Gas 1 Flammable gas, category 1

Aerosol 1 Aerosol, category 1

Aerosol 3 Aerosol, category 3

Press. Gas (Liq.) Liquefied gas

Press. Gas Pressurised gas

H220 Extremely flammable gas.

H222 Extremely flammable aerosol.

H229 Pressurised container: may burst if heated.

H280 Contains gas under pressure; may burst if heated.
LEGEND:

- ADR: European Agreement concerning the carriage of Dangerous goods by Road
- CAS NUMBER: Chemical Abstract Service Number

- CE50: Effective concentration (required to induce a 50% effect)

- CE NUMBER: Identifier in ESIS (European archive of existing substances)

- CLP: EC Regulation 1272/2008
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- DNEL: Derived No Effect Level

- EmS: Emergency Schedule

- GHS: Globally Harmonized System of classification and labeling of chemicals

- IATA DGR: International Air Transport Association Dangerous Goods Regulation
- IC50: Immobilization Concentration 50%

- IMDG: International Maritime Code for dangerous goods

- IMO: International Maritime Organization

- INDEX NUMBER: Identifier in Annex VI of CLP

- LC50: Lethal Concentration 50%

- LD50: Lethal dose 50%

- OEL: Occupational Exposure Level

- PBT: Persistent bioaccumulative and toxic as REACH Regulation

- PEC: Predicted environmental Concentration

- PEL: Predicted exposure level

- PNEC: Predicted no effect concentration

- REACH: EC Regulation 1907/2006

- RID: Regulation concerning the international transport of dangerous goods by train
- TLV: Threshold Limit Value

- TLV CEILING: Concentration that should not be exceeded during any time of occupational exposure.

- TWA STEL: Short-term exposure limit

- TWA: Time-weighted average exposure limit

- VOC: Volatile organic Compounds

- vPVB: Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative as for REACH Regulation
- WGK: Water hazard classes (German).

GENERAL BIBLIOGRAPHY

1. Regulation (EU) 1907/2006 (REACH) of the European Parliament

. Regulation (EC) 1272/2008 (CLP) of the European Parliament

. Regulation (EU) 790/2009 (I Atp. CLP) of the European Parliament

. Regulation (EU) 2015/830 of the European Parliament

. Regulation (EU) 286/2011 (Il Atp. CLP) of the European Parliament

. Regulation (EU) 618/2012 (Il Atp. CLP) of the European Parliament

. Regulation (EU) 487/2013 (IV Atp. CLP) of the European Parliament

. Regulation (EU) 944/2013 (V Atp. CLP) of the European Parliament

. Regulation (EU) 605/2014 (VI Atp. CLP) of the European Parliament
10. Regulation (EU) 2015/1221 (VI Atp. CLP) of the European Parliament
11. Regulation (EU) 2016/918 (VIII Atp. CLP) of the European Parliament
- The Merck Index. - 10th Edition

- Handling Chemical Safety

- INRS - Fiche Toxicologique (toxicological sheet)

- Patty - Industrial Hygiene and Toxicology

- N.I. Sax - Dangerous properties of Industrial Materials-7, 1989 Edition

- IFA GESTIS website

- ECHA website

O©CoO~NOOODWN

- Database of SDS models for chemicals - Ministry of Health and ISS (Istituto Superiore di Sanita) - Italy

Note for users:

The information contained in the present sheet are based on our own knowledge on the date of the last version. Users must verify the suitability and

thoroughness of provided information according to each specific use of the product.
This document must not be regarded as a guarantee on any specific product property.

The use of this product is not subject to our direct control; therefore, users must, under their own responsibility, comply with the current health and safety

laws and regulations. The producer is relieved from any liability arising from improper uses.

Provide appointed staff with adequate training on how to use chemical products.

Changes to previous review:
The following sections were modified:
01.
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Ficha de datos de seguridad

SECCION 1. Identificacién de la sustancia o la mezcla y de la sociedad o la empresa

1.1. Identificador del producto

Cadigo: ARIA+
Denominacion Limpiador alta presion (aire comprimido) 400 ml
Nombre quimico y sinénimos Limpiador

1.2. Usos pertinentes identificados de la sustancia o de la mezcla y usos desaconsejados
Descripcion/Uso: Spray que actua eficazmente sobre las piezas a limpiar, llegando a los rincones dificiles o ranuras estrechas.

Usos Identificados Industriales Profesionales Consumidores
Industrial Use - -

v

Professional Use - -

v

1.3. Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad

Razén social: ARBO SpA
Direccion: Via Giuseppe Toniolo, 23
Localidad y Estado: 61032 Fano (PU)

Italia

Tel. +39 0721 855706
Fax +39 0721 855709

direccion electrénica de la persona
competente,
responsable de la ficha de datos de seguridad info@arbo.it

1.4. Teléfono de emergencia
Para informaciones urgentes dirigirse a
Centro Antiveleni di Firenze: 055 7947819 (Ospedale Careggi - Firenze)

SECCION 2. Identificacién de los peligros
2.1. Clasificacion de la sustancia o de la mezcla

El producto esta clasificado como peligroso segun las disposiciones del Reglamento (CE) 1272/2008 (CLP) (y sucesivas modificaciones y adaptaciones).
Por lo tanto, el producto requiere una ficha de datos de seguridad conforme a las disposiciones del Reglamento (CE) 1907/2006 y sucesivas
modificaciones y adaptaciones.

Eventual informacién adicional sobre los riesgos para la salud y/o el ambiente estan disponibles en las secciones 11 y 12 de la presente ficha.

Clasificacion e indicacion de peligro:
Aerosoles, categoria 1 H222 Aerosol extremadamente inflamable.
H229 Recipiente a presion: puede reventar si se calienta.

2.2. Elementos de la etiqueta
Etiquetas de peligro en conformidad con el Reglamento (CE) 1272/2008 (CLP) y sucesivas modificaciones y adaptaciones.

Pictogramas de peligro:

Palabras de advertencia: Peligro
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Indicaciones de peligro:

H222
H229

Consejos de prudencia:

P102
P210

P211

P251
P410+P412

2.3. Otros peligros

Aerosol extremadamente inflamable.
Recipiente a presion: puede reventar si se calienta.

Mantener fuera del alcance de los nifios.

Mantener alejado del calor, de superficies calientes, de chispas, de llamas abiertas y de cualquier otra fuente de ignicion.
No fumar.

No pulverizar sobre una llama abierta u otra fuente de ignicién.

No perforar ni quemar, incluso después de su uso.

Proteger de la luz del sol. No exponer a temperaturas superiores a 50°C / 122°F.

Sobre la base de los datos disponibles, el producto no contiene sustancias PBT o vPvB en porcentaje superior al 0,1%.

SECCION 3. Composicién/informaciéon sobre los componentes

3.1. Sustancias

Informacion no pertinente.

3.2. Mezclas

Contiene:

Identificacion

PROPANO
CAS 74-98-6

CE 200-827-9
INDEX 601-003-00-5

x =Conc. % Clasificacion 1272/2008
(CLP)
67 <x< 71 Flam. Gas 1 H220, Press.

Gas (Lig.) H280, Nota U

N°Reg. 01-2119486944-21-0046

Hidrocarburos C4
CAS 87741-01-3

CE 289-339-5
INDEX 649-113-00-2

31<x< 35 Flam. Gas 1 H220, Press.
Gas H280, Nota K U

N°Reg. 01-2119480480-41-XXXX

El texto completo de las indicaciones de peligro (H) se encuentra en la seccién 16 de la ficha.

El producto es un aerosol que contiene agentes propulsores. A los efectos de evaluar los peligros para la salud, los agentes propulsores no son tomados
en cuenta (a menos que presenten peligros para la salud). Los porcentajes indicados incluyen los agentes propulsores.

Porcentaje de agentes propulsores: 100,00 %

SECCION 4. Primeros auxilios

4.1. Descripcion de los primeros auxilios
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No se conocen episodios de dafio al personal encargado del uso del producto. En caso de necesidad, adopte las siguientes medidas de primeros
auxilios:

INHALACJON: Traslade al sujeto al aire libre. Si la respiracion cesa, practique respiracion artificial. Consulte inmediatamente a un médico.

INGESTION: Consulte inmediatamente a un médico. Induzca el vomito sélo bajo indicacién del médico. Si el sujeto esta inconsciente, no administre
nada por via oral.

OJOS y PIEL: Lave con abundante agua. En caso de irritacion persistente, consulte a un médico.

4.2. Principales sintomas y efectos, agudos y retardados
No hay informacion especifica sobre sintomas y efectos provocados por el producto.
4.3. Indicacion de toda atencion médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse inmediatamente

Informacion no disponible.

SECCION 5. Medidas de lucha contra incendios

5.1. Medios de extincion

MEDIOS DE EXTINCION IDONEOS

Los medios de extincion son los tradicionales: anhidrido carbénico, espuma, polvos y agua nebulizada.
MEDIOS DE EXTINCION NO IDONEOS

Ninguno en particular.

5.2. Peligros especificos derivados de la sustancia o la mezcla

PELIGROS DEBIDOS A LA EXPOSICION EN CASO DE INCENDIO
En caso de recalentamiento, los recipientes aerosol pueden deformarse, estallar y ser proyectados a gran distancia. Use un casco de proteccion antes
de acercarse al incendio. Evite respirar los productos de la combustion.

5.3. Recomendaciones para el personal de lucha contra incendios

INFORMACION GENERAL

Enfrie los recipientes con chorros de agua para evitar la descomposiciéon del producto y la formacion de sustancias potencialmente peligrosas para la
salud. Use siempre el equipo de proteccién antiincendio completo.

EQUIPO

Elementos normales para la lucha contra el fuego, como un respirador auténomo de aire comprimido de circuito abierto (EN 137), traje ignifugo (EN469),
guantes ignifugos (EN 659) y botas de bomberos (HO A29 o A30).

SECCION 6. Medidas en caso de vertido accidental

6.1. Precauciones personales, equipo de proteccién y procedimientos de emergencia

Elimine toda fuente de ignicion (cigarrillos, llamas, chispas, etc.) o de calor en el area en que se ha verificado la pérdida. Aleje a las personas
desprovistas de equipo. Llevar guantes / prendas / gafas / mascara de proteccion.

6.2. Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente

Impida su dispersién en el ambiente.

6.3. Métodos y material de contencion y de limpieza

Absorba el producto derramado con material absorbente inerte. Proceda a una suficiente ventilacion del lugar afectado por la pérdida. La eliminacion del
material contaminado se debe realizar segun las disposiciones del punto 13.

6.4. Referencia a otras secciones

Eventual informaciéon sobre la proteccion individual y la eliminacién esta disponible en las secciones 8 y 13.
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SECCION 7. Manipulacién y almacenamiento
7.1. Precauciones para una manipulacién segura

Evite la acumulacién de cargas electrostaticas. No rocie el producto sobre llamas o cuerpos incandescentes. Los vapores podrian incendiarse y explotar;
por lo tanto, se debe evitar su acumulaciéon manteniendo las puertas y ventanas abiertas y garantizando una ventilacién cruzada. No coma, beba ni fume
durante el uso. No respirar el aerosol.

7.2. Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades

Conserve el producto en un lugar bien ventilado, a una temperatura inferior a 50°C / 122°F, lejos de la accion directa de los rayos del sol y de cualquier
fuente de combustion.

7.3. Usos especificos finales

Informacion no disponible.
SECCION 8. Controles de exposicion/protecciéon individual

8.1. Parametros de control

Referencias Normativas:

BGR
Bbnrapusi MUHUCTEPCTBO HA TPYOA N COLIMANHATA MONUTUKA MUHUCTEPCTBO HA
3OPABEOIMA3BAHETO HAPEABA No 13 ot 30 aekemBpu 2003 r
DEU
Deutschland MAK-und BAT-Werte-Liste 2012
DNK
Danmark Graensevaerdier per stoffer og materialer
EST
Eesti Tookeskkonna keemiliste ohutegurite piirnormid 1. Vastu véetud 18.09.2001 nr 293 RT | 2001, 77, 460 -
Redaktsiooni jdustumise kp: 01.01.2008
FIN
Suomi HTP-arvot 2012. Haitallisiksi tunnetut pitoisuudet - Sosiaali- ja terveysministerion julkaisuja 2012:5
GRC
EAMG&da EPHMEPIZ THZ KYBEPNHZEQZX -TEYXOZ MPQTO Ap. ®UAou 19 - 9 deBpouapiou 2012
NOR
Norge Veiledning om Administrative normer for forurensning i arbeidsatmosfeere
POL
Polska ROZPORZADZENIE MINISTRA PRACY | POLITYKI SPOLECZNEJ z dnia 16 grudnia 2011r
SVN
Slovenija Uradni list Republike Slovenije 15. 6. 2007
TLV-ACGIH ACGIH 2016
PROPANO
Valor limite de umbral
Tipo Estado TWA/8h STEL/15min
mg/m3 ppm mg/m3 ppm
TLV

Arbo SpA e Zona Industriale Bellocchi, via Giuseppe Toniolo 23, 61032 Fano (PU) Italy Tel.+39 0721.855706 e Fax +39 0721.855709 e C.F.
P.I. Iscr. Registro Imprese di PU n° 01326770417 e Iscrizione n° 123654 R.E.A. PU Capitale sociale €4.000.000,00 i.v. e info@arbo.it e
www.arbo.it



ARBO SpA Revision N. 10

Fecha de revisién 25/07/2017

Imprimida el 25/10/2017

ARIA+ - Limpiador alta presion (aire comprimido) 400 mi

Pag. N. 5/12
BGR 1800
AGW
DEU 1800 1000 7200 4000
MAK
DEU 1800 1000 7200 4000
TLV
DNK 1800 1000
TLV
EST 1800 1000
HTP
FIN 1500 800 2000 1100
TLV
GRC 1800 1000
TLV
NOR 900 500
NDS
POL 1800
MV
SVN 1800 1000
TLV-ACGIH
1000
Hidrocarburos C4
Salud - Nivel sin efecto derivado - DNEL/DMEL
Efectos sobre Efectos sobre
los los
consumidores trabajadores
Via de exposicién Locales agudos Sistém agudos  Locales Sistém Locales Sistém Locales Sistém
crénicos crénicos agudos agudos crénicos crénicos
Inhalacién 918 mg/m3 66,4 1530 mg/m3 2,21 mg/m3
Dérmica 23,4 mg/kg

bw/d

Leyenda:
(C) = CEILING ; INHAL = Fraccion inhalable ; RESPIR = Fraccion respirable ; TORAC = Fraccién toracica.
VND = peligro identificado pero ningin DNEL/PNEC disponible ; NEA = ninguna exposicion prevista ; NPI = ningun peligro identificado.

8.2. Controles de la exposicion

Considerando que el uso de medidas técnicas adecuadas deberia tener prioridad respecto a los equipos de proteccién personales, asegurar una buena
ventilacién en el lugar de trabajo a través de una eficaz aspiracién local.

PROTECCION DE LAS MANOS
No necesario.

PROTECCION DE LA PIEL
Usar indumentos de trabajo con mangas largas y calzado de proteccién para uso profesional de categoria | (ref. Directiva 89/686/CEE y norma EN ISO
20344). Lavarse con agua y jabon después de haber extraido los indumentos de proteccion.

PROTECCION DE LOS 0JOS
Usar gafas de protecciéon herméticas (ref. norma EN 166).

PROTECCION RESPIRATORIA
En caso de superacion del valor umbral (ej. TLV-TWA) de una o varias sustancias presentes en el preparado, se aconseja llevar una mascarilla con filtro
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de tipo AX combinado con filtro de tipo P (ref. norma EN 14387).
La utilizacién de medios de proteccion de las vias respiratorias es necesaria en ausencia de medidas técnicas para limitar la exposicién del trabajador.
La proteccion ofrecida por las mascarillas es, en todo caso, limitada.

CONTROLES DE LA EXPOSICION AMBIENTAL

Las emisiones de los procesos productivos, incluidas las de los dispositivos de ventilacion, deberian ser controladas para garantizar el respeto de la

normativa de proteccidon ambiental.

SECCION 9. Propiedades fisicas y quimicas

9.1. Informacion sobre propiedades fisicas y quimicas basicas

Estado fisico aerosol

Color incoloro

Olor leve

Umbral olfativo No disponible

pH No disponible
Punto de fusion / punto de congelacion No disponible
Punto inicial de ebullicion No disponible
Intervalo de ebullicién No disponible
Punto de inflamacién -104<T<-60 °C
Velocidad de evaporacion No disponible

Inflamabilidad de sélidos y gases
Limites inferior de inflamabilidad

gas inflamable
1,86 % (V/IV)

Limites superior de inflamabilidad 15 % (VIV)
Limites inferior de explosividad No disponible
Limites superior de explosividad No disponible
Presién de vapor No aplicable
Densidad de vapor No disponible
Densidad relativa 20°C 0,495 + 0,540 g/ml
Solubilidad 24,4 - 60,4 mg/l
Coeficiente de reparticion: n-octanol/agua 1,09 = 2,8
Temperatura de auto-inflamacion 287 °C
Temperatura de descomposiciéon No disponible
Viscosidad No disponible
Propiedades explosivas no aplicable
Propiedades comburentes no aplicable
9.2. Otros datos

Peso molecular 33,838

VOC (Directiva 2010/75/CE) :
VOC (carbono volatil) :

100,00 % - 515,00 grl/litro
183,40 % - 944,50 grllitro

SECCION 10. Estabilidad y reactividad

10.1. Reactividad

En condiciones de uso normales, no hay particulares peligros de reaccién con otras sustancias.

10.2. Estabilidad quimica

El producto es estable en las condiciones normales de uso y almacenamiento.

10.3. Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas
En condiciones de uso y almacenamiento normales, no se prevén reacciones peligrosas.

10.4. Condiciones que deben evitarse

Arbo SpA e Zona Industriale Bellocchi, via Giuseppe Toniolo 23, 61032 Fano (PU) Italy Tel.+39 0721.855706 e Fax +39 0721.855709 e C.F.
P.I. Iscr. Registro Imprese di PU n° 01326770417 e Iscrizione n° 123654 R.E.A. PU Capitale sociale €4.000.000,00 i.v. e info@arbo.it e
www.arbo.it



ARBO SpA Revision N. 10

Fecha de revisién 25/07/2017

Imprimida el 25/10/2017

ARIA+ - Limpiador alta presion (aire comprimido) 400 mi

Pag. N. 7/12

Evite el recalentamiento.
10.5. Materiales incompatibles

Fuertes reductores y oxidantes, bases y acidos fuertes, materiales a elevada temperatura.
10.6. Productos de descomposicion peligrosos

Informacién no disponible.
SECCION 11. Informacién toxicolégica

11.1. Informacién sobre los efectos toxicologicos

Metabolismo, cinética, mecanismo de accién y otras informaciones

Informacion no disponible.

Informacién sobre posibles vias de exposicion

Informacién no disponible.

Efectos retardados e inmediatos, asi como efectos crénicos producidos por una exposicién a corto y largo plazo
Informacién no disponible.

Efectos interactivos

Informacion no disponible.

TOXICIDAD AGUDA

LC50 (Inhalacién - vapores) de la mezcla:No clasificado (ningin componente relevante)

LC50 (Inhalacién - nieblas / polvos) de la mezcla:No clasificado (ningin componente relevante)
LD50 (Oral) de la mezcla:No clasificado (ningin componente relevante)

LD50 (Cutanea) de la mezcla:No clasificado (ningin componente relevante)

PROPANO
LC50 (Inhalacion) 800000 15 min

Hidrocarburos C4
LC50 (Inhalacién) 1442,738 mg/l 15 min rat

CORROSION O IRRITACION CUTANEAS

No responde a los criterios de clasificacion para esta clase de peligro

LESIONES OCULARES GRAVES O IRRITACION OCULAR

No responde a los criterios de clasificacion para esta clase de peligro

SENSIBILIZACION RESPIRATORIA O CUTANEA

No responde a los criterios de clasificacion para esta clase de peligro

MUTAGENICIDAD EN CELULAS GERMINALES

No responde a los criterios de clasificacion para esta clase de peligro

CARCINOGENICIDAD

No responde a los criterios de clasificacion para esta clase de peligro

TOXICIDAD PARA LA REPRODUCCION

No responde a los criterios de clasificacion para esta clase de peligro

TOXICIDAD ESPECIFICA EN DETERMINADOS ORGANOS (STOT) - EXPOSICION UNICA
No responde a los criterios de clasificacion para esta clase de peligro

TOXICIDAD ESPECIFICA EN DETERMINADOS ORGANOS (STOT) - EXPOSICION REPETIDA
No responde a los criterios de clasificacion para esta clase de peligro

PELIGRO POR ASPIRACION

No responde a los criterios de clasificacion para esta clase de peligro

SECCION 12. Informacién ecolégica

Utilizar segun las buenas practicas de trabajo, evitando la dispersién del producto en el ambiente. Advertir a las autoridades competentes si el producto
ha entrado en contacto con cursos de agua o si ha contaminado el suelo o la vegetacion.

12.1. Toxicidad

Arbo SpA e Zona Industriale Bellocchi, via Giuseppe Toniolo 23, 61032 Fano (PU) Italy Tel.+39 0721.855706 e Fax +39 0721.855709 e C.F.
P.I. Iscr. Registro Imprese di PU n° 01326770417 e Iscrizione n° 123654 R.E.A. PU Capitale sociale €4.000.000,00 i.v. e info@arbo.it e
www.arbo.it



ARBO SpA Revision N. 10

Fecha de revisién 25/07/2017

Imprimida el 25/10/2017

ARIA+ - Limpiador alta presion (aire comprimido) 400 mi

Pag. N. 8/12

PROPANO
LC50 - Peces 85,82 mg/I/96h
EC50 - Crustaceos 41,82 mg/l/48h

Hidrocarburos C4
LC50 - Peces 19 mg/I/96h
EC50 - Crustaceos 11 mg/l/48h

12.2. Persistencia y degradabilidad

PROPANO
Global Warming Potential (GWP): 3. Ozone Depletion Potential (ODP): 0.

PROPANO
Solubilidad en agua 0,1 -100 mg/l

Rapidamente degradable

Hidrocarburos C4

Rapidamente degradable
12.3. Potencial de bioacumulaciéon

PROPANO

Coeficiente de distribucion: 1,09
n-octanol/agua

12.4. Movilidad en el suelo

Informacion no disponible.
12.5. Resultados de la valoracién PBT y mPmB

Sobre la base de los datos disponibles, el producto no contiene sustancias PBT o vPvB en porcentaje superior al 0,1%.
12.6. Otros efectos adversos

Hidrocarburos C4
German Water Hazard Class (WGK): 1.

SECCION 13. Consideraciones relativas a la eliminacion
13.1. Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos

Los residuos del producto deben ser considerados residuos peligrosos especial.

Latas vacias, incluso si no se vacia completamente, debe ser desechado apropiadamente.

El envase de aerosol sobrecalentado a una temperatura superior a 50° C puede explotar incluso si contiene una pequefa gas residual.
La eliminacién debe estar en su lugar y aprobado de conformidad con las leyes aplicables.

El transporte de los residuos puede estar sujeto all’ ADR.

Cédigo Europeo de Residuos (envases contaminados):

El aerosol como residuos domésticos se excluye de la aplicacion de esta disposicion.

El aerosol agotado para uso profesional / industrial puede ser clasificada:

15:01:10 *: Envases que contienen restos de sustancias peligrosas o estan contaminados por tales sustancias.
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SECCION 14. Informacién relativa al transporte
14.1. Nimero ONU
ADR /RID, IMDG, 1950
IATA:
14.2. Designacion oficial de transporte de las Naciones Unidas
ADR /RID: AEROSOLS
IMDG: AEROSOLS
IATA: AEROSOLS,
FLAMMABLE
14.3. Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte
ADR / RID: Clase: 2 Etiqueta: 2.1
IMDG: Clase: 2 Etiqueta: 2.1
IATA: Clase: 2 Etiqueta: 2.1
14.4. Grupo de embalaje
ADR /RID, IMDG, -
IATA:
14.5. Peligros para el medio ambiente
ADR /RID: NO
IMDG: NO
IATA: NO
14.6. Precauciones particulares para los usuarios
ADR / RID: HIN - Kemler: -- Cantidades Cédigo de
Limitadas: 1 restriccion en
L tanel: (D)
Disposicion Especial: -
IMDG: EMS: F-D, S-U Cantidades
Limitadas: 1
L
IATA: Cargo: Cantidad Instrucciones
maxima: 100 embalaje:
Kg 130
Pass.: Cantidad Instrucciones
maxima: 25 embalaje:
Kg 130
Instrucciones especiales: A802

14.7. Transporte a granel con arreglo al anexo Il del Convenio MARPOL y el Cédigo IBC

Informacion no pertinente.
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SECCION 15. Informacién reglamentaria
15.1. Reglamentacion y legislacion en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente especificas para la sustancia o la mezcla

Categoria
Seveso - Directivo
2012/18/CE: P3a

Restricciones relativas al producto o a las sustancias contenidas segun el anexo XVII Reglamento (CE) 1907/2006

Producto
Punto 40

Sustancias en Candidate List (Art. 59 REACH)

Sobre la base de los datos disponibles, el producto no contiene sustancias SVHC en porcentaje superior al 0,1%.

Sustancias sujetas a autorizacién (Anexo XIV REACH)

Ninguna

Sustancias sujetas a obligacion de notificacidon de exportacion Reg. (CE) 649/2012:

Ninguna

Sustancias sujetas a la Convencion de Rotterdam:

Ninguna

Sustancias sujetas a la Convencion de Estocolmo:

Ninguna
Controles sanitarios
Informacion no disponible.
WGK 1: Poco peligroso para las aguas.
15.2. Evaluacion de la seguridad quimica

No ha sido elaborada una evaluacion de seguridad quimica para la mezcla y las sustancias en ella contenidas.
SECCION 16. Otra informacién

Texto de las indicaciones de peligro (H) citadas en la secciones 2-3 de la ficha:

Flam. Gas 1 Gases inflamables, categoria 1
Aerosol 1 Aerosoles, categoria 1

Aerosol 3 Aerosoles, categoria 3

Press. Gas (Liq.) Gas licuado

Press. Gas Gas presurizado
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H220 Gas extremadamente inflamable.

H222 Aerosol extremadamente inflamable.

H229 Recipiente a presion: puede reventar si se calienta.

H280 Contiene gas a presion; puede reventar si se calienta.
LEYENDA:

- ADR: Acuerdo europeo para el transporte de las mercancias peligrosas por carretera

- CAS NUMBER: Numero del Chemical Abstract Service

- CE50: Concentracién que tiene efecto sobre el 50 % de la poblaciéon sometida a prueba

- CE NUMBER: Numero identificativo en ESIS (archivo europeo de las sustancias existentes)

- CLP: Reglamento CE 1272/2008

- DNEL: Nivel derivado sin efecto

- EmS: Emergency Schedule

- GHS: Sistema armonizado global para la clasificacion y el etiquetado de los productos quimicos
- IATA DGR: Reglamento para el transporte de mercancias peligrosas de la Asociacion internacional de transporte aéreo
- IC50: Concentracién de inmovilizacién del 50 % de la poblaciéon sometida a prueba

- IMDG: Cédigo maritimo internacional para el transporte de mercancias peligrosas

- IMO: International Maritime Organization

- INDEX NUMBER: Numero identificativo en el anexo VI del CLP

- LC50: Concentracion letal 50 %

- LD50: Dosis letal 50 %

- OEL: Nivel de exposicion ocupacional

- PBT: Persistente, bioacumulable y téxico segun el REACH

- PEC: Concentraciéon ambiental previsible

- PEL: Nivel previsible de exposicion

- PNEC: Concentracion previsible sin efectos

- REACH: Reglamento CE 1907/2006

- RID: Reglamento para el transporte internacional de mercancias peligrosas por ferrocarril

- TLV: Valor limite de umbral

- TLV VALOR MAXIMO: Concentracion que no se debe superar en ningtin momento de la exposicion laboral.
- TWA STEL: Limite de exposicion a corto plazo

- TWA: Limite de exposicién media ponderada

- VOC: Compuesto organico volatil

- vPvB: Muy persistente y muy bioacumulable segin el REACH

- WGK: Wassergefahrdungsklassen (Deutschland).

BIBLIOGRAFIA GENERAL:

1. Reglamento (UE) 1907/2006 del Parlamento Europeo (REACH)

. Reglamento (CE) 1272/2008 del Parlamento Europeo (CLP)

. Reglamento (UE) 790/2009 del Parlamento Europeo (I Atp. CLP)

. Reglamento (UE) 2015/830 del Parlamento Europeo

. Reglamento (UE) 286/2011 del Parlamento Europeo (Il Atp. CLP)

. Reglamento (UE) 618/2012 del Parlamento Europeo (Il Atp. CLP)

. Reglamento (UE) 487/2013 del Parlamento Europeo (IV Atp. CLP)

. Reglamento (UE) 944/2013 del Parlamento Europeo (V Atp. CLP)

. Reglamento (UE) 605/2014 del Parlamento Europeo (VI Atp. CLP)
10. Reglamento (UE) 2015/1221 del Parlamento Europeo (VII Atp. CLP)
11. Reglamento (UE) 2016/918 del Parlamento Europeo (VIII Atp. CLP)
- The Merck Index. - 10th Edition

- Handling Chemical Safety

- INRS - Fiche Toxicologique (toxicological sheet)

- Patty - Industrial Hygiene and Toxicology

- N.I. Sax - Dangerous properties of Industrial Materials-7, 1989 Edition
- Sitio web IFA GESTIS

- Sitio web Agencia ECHA

- Banco de datos de modelos de SDS de sustancias quimicas - Ministerio de Salud e Instituto Superior de Sanidad
Nota para el usuario:

O©CoO~NOOODWN

La informacién contenida en esta ficha se basa en los conocimientos disponibles hasta la fecha de la ultima versién. El usuario debe cerciorarse de la

idoneidad y completeza de la informacién en lo que se refiere al especifico uso del producto.
Este documento no debe ser interpretado como garantia de alguna propiedad especifica del producto.

Visto que la utilizacion del producto no puede ser controlada directamente por nosotros, sera obligacion del usuario respetar, bajo su responsabilidad,

las leyes y las disposiciones vigentes en lo que se refiere a higiene y seguridad. No se asumen responsabilidades por usos inadecuados.
Ofrezca una adecuada formacién al personal encargado del uso de productos quimicos.

Modificaciones con respecto a la revision precedente:
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Han sido realizadas variaciones en las siguientes secciones:
01.
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Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza

SEZIONE 1. Identificazione della sostanza/miscela e della societa/impresa

1.1. Identificatore del prodotto

Codice: ARIA+
Denominazione Soffio alta pressione 400 ml
Nome chimico e sinonimi Gas

Codice del produttore segnalato all'lSS

Codice azienda: 03114470176
Codice preparato: P303

1.2. Usi identificati pertinenti della sostanza o della miscela e usi sconsigliati
Descrizione/Utilizzo Spray che agisce efficacemente su parti da pulire poco raggiungibili.

Usi Identificati Industriali Professionali Consumo
Industrial Use - -

v

Professional Use - -

v

1.3. Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza

Ragione Sociale ARBO SpA
Indirizzo Via Giuseppe Toniolo, 23
Localita e Stato 61032 Fano (PU)

Italia

tel. +39 0721 855706
fax +39 0721 855709
e-mail della persona competente,

responsabile della scheda dati di sicurezza info@arbo.it

1.4. Numero telefonico di emergenza
Per informazioni urgenti rivolgersi a

Centro Antiveleni di Firenze: 055 7947819 (Ospedale Careggi - Firenze)

SEZIONE 2. Identificazione dei pericoli

2.1. Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela

Il prodotto € classificato pericoloso ai sensi delle disposizioni di cui al Regolamento (CE) 1272/2008 (CLP) (e successive modifiche ed adeguamenti). Il
prodotto pertanto richiede una scheda dati di sicurezza conforme alle disposizioni del Regolamento (UE) 2015/830.
Eventuali informazioni aggiuntive riguardanti i rischi per la salute e/o I'ambiente sono riportate alle sez. 11 e 12 della presente scheda.

Classificazione e indicazioni di pericolo:
Aerosol, categoria 1 H222 Aerosol estremamente infiammabile.
H229 Recipiente sotto pressione: pud esplodere se riscaldato.

2.2. Elementi dell'etichetta
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Etichettatura di pericolo ai sensi del Regolamento (CE) 1272/2008 (CLP) e successive modifiche ed adeguamenti.

Pittogrammi di pericolo:

Avvertenze: Pericolo

Indicazioni di pericolo:

H222 Aerosol estremamente infiammabile.
H229 Recipiente sotto pressione: pud esplodere se riscaldato.

Consigli di prudenza:

P210 Tenere lontano da fonti di calore, superfici calde, scintille, fiamme libere o altre fonti di accensione. Non fumare.
P251 Non perforare né bruciare, neppure dopo I'uso.

P410+P412 Proteggere dai raggi solari. Non esporre a temperature superiori a 50°C / 122°F.

P211 Non vaporizzare su una fiamma libera o altra fonte di accensione.

P102 Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

2.3. Altri pericoli

In base ai dati disponibili, il prodotto non contiene sostanze PBT o vPvB in percentuale superiore a 0,1%.

SEZIONE 3. Composizione/informazioni sugli ingredienti
3.1. Sostanze

Informazione non pertinente

3.2. Miscele
Contiene:
Identificazione x = Conc. % Classificazione 1272/2008 (CLP)
PROPANO
CAS 74-98-6 67 <x< 71 Flam. Gas 1 H220, Press. Gas (Liq.) H280, Nota di classificazione secondo
l'allegato VI del Regolamento CLP: U
CE 200-827-9

INDEX 601-003-00-5
Nr. Reg. 01-2119486944-21-0046
Idrocarburi C4

CAS 87741-01-3 31<x< 35 Flam. Gas 1 H220, Press. Gas H280, Nota di classificazione secondo
l'allegato VI del Regolamento CLP: K U
CE 289-339-5

INDEX 649-113-00-2
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Nr. Reg. 01-2119480480-41-XXXX

Il testo completo delle indicazioni di pericolo (H) € riportato alla sezione 16 della scheda.

Il prodotto & un aerosol contenente propellenti. Ai fini del calcolo dei pericoli per la salute, i propellenti non sono considerati (salvo che presentino pericoli
per la salute). Le percentuali indicate sono comprensive dei propellenti.

Percentuale propellenti: 39,50 %

SEZIONE 4. Misure di primo soccorso
4.1. Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso

Non sono noti episodi di danno al personale addetto all'uso del prodotto. In caso di necessita, si adottino le seguenti misure generali:

INALAZIONE: Portare il soggetto all'aria aperta. Se la respirazione cessa, praticare la respirazione artificiale. Consultare subito un medico.
INGESTIONE: Consultare subito un medico. Indurre il vomito solo su indicazione del medico. Non somministrare nulla per via orale se il soggetto e
incosciente.

OCCHI e PELLE: Lavare con molta acqua. In caso di irritazione persistente, consultare un medico.

4.2. Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti che ritardati
Non sono note informazioni specifiche su sintomi ed effetti provocati dal prodotto.
4.3. Indicazione dell’eventuale necessita di consultare immediatamente un medico e di trattamenti speciali

Informazioni non disponibili

SEZIONE 5. Misure antincendio

5.1. Mezzi di estinzione

MEZZ| DI ESTINZIONE IDONEI

| mezzi di estinzione sono quelli tradizionali: anidride carbonica, schiuma, polvere ed acqua nebulizzata.
MEZZI DI ESTINZIONE NON IDONEI

Nessuno in particolare.

5.2. Pericoli speciali derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela

PERICOLI DOVUTI ALL'ESPOSIZIONE IN CASO DI INCENDIO
In caso di surriscaldamento i contenitori aerosol possono deformarsi, scoppiare e possono essere proiettati a notevole distanza. Indossare un casco di
protezione prima di avvicinarsi all'incendio. Evitare di respirare i prodotti di combustione.

5.3. Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all'estinzione degli incendi

INFORMAZIONI GENERALI

Raffreddare con getti d'acqua i contenitori per evitare la decomposizione del prodotto e lo sviluppo di sostanze potenzialmente pericolose per la salute.
Indossare sempre I'equipaggiamento completo di protezione antincendio.

EQUIPAGGIAMENTO

Indumenti normali per la lotta al fuoco, come un autorespiratore ad aria compressa a circuito aperto (EN 137), completo antifiamma (EN469), guanti
antifiamma (EN 659) e stivali per Vigili del Fuoco (HO A29 oppure A30).

SEZIONE 6. Misure in caso di rilascio accidentale

6.1. Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza
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Eliminare ogni sorgente di ignizione (sigarette, fiamme, scintille, ecc.) o di calore dall'area in cui si & verificata la perdita. Allontanare le persone non
equipaggiate. Indossare guanti / indumenti protettivi / proteggere gli occhi / il viso.

6.2. Precauzioni ambientali
Impedire la dispersione nell'ambiente.
6.3. Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per la bonifica

Assorbire il prodotto fuoriuscito con materiale assorbente inerte. Provvedere ad una sufficiente areazione del luogo interessato dalla perdita. Lo
smaltimento del materiale contaminato deve essere effettuato conformemente alle disposizioni del punto 13.

6.4. Riferimento ad altre sezioni

Eventuali informazioni riguardanti la protezione individuale e lo smaltimento sono riportate alle sezioni 8 e 13.

SEZIONE 7. Manipolazione e immagazzinamento
7.1. Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura

Evitare I'accumulo di cariche elettrostatiche. Non vaporizzare su fiamme o corpi incandescenti. | vapori possono incendiarsi con esplosione, pertanto
occorre evitarne I'accumulo tenendo aperte porte e finestre e assicurando una ventilazione incrociata. Non mangiare, né bere, né fumare durante
I'impiego. Non respirare gli aerosol.

7.2. Condizioni per lo stoccaggio sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilita
Conservare in luogo ben ventilato, al riparo dai raggi solari diretti e a temperatura inferiore ai 50°C / 122°F, lontano da qualsiasi fonte di combustione.
7.3. Usi finali particolari

Informazioni non disponibili
SEZIONE 8. Controllo dell'esposizione/protezione individuale

8.1. Parametri di controllo

Riferimenti Normativi:

DEU Deutschland TRGS 900 (Fassung 31.1.2018 ber.) - Liste der Arbeitsplatzgrenzwerte und Kurzzeitwerte
POL Polska ROZPORZADZENIE MINISTRA PRACY | POLITYKI SPOLECZNEJ z dnia 7 czerwca 2017 r
TLV-ACGIH ACGIH 2018
PROPANO
Valore limite di soglia
Tipo Stato TWA/8h STEL/15min
mg/m3 ppm mg/m3 ppm
AGW DEU 1800 1000 7200 4000
MAK DEU 1800 1000 7200 4000
NDS POL 1800
TLV-ACGIH 1000
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Idrocarburi C4
Salute - Livello derivato di non effetto - DNEL / DMEL

Effetti sui Effetti sui
consumatori lavoratori
Via di Esposizione Locali acuti Sistemici acuti  Locali cronici Sistemici Locali acuti Sistemici Locali cronici  Sistemici
cronici acuti cronici
Inalazione 918 mg/m3 66,4 ug/m3 1530 mg/m3 2,21 mg/m3
Dermica 23,4 mg/kg

bw/d

Legenda:

(C) = CEILING ; INALAB = Frazione Inalabile ; RESPIR = Frazione Respirabile ; TORAC = Frazione Toracica.
VND = pericolo identificato ma nessun DNEL/PNEC disponibile ; NEA = nessuna esposizione prevista ; NPI = nessun pericolo identificato.
8.2. Controlli dell’esposizione

Considerato che I'utilizzo di misure tecniche adeguate dovrebbe sempre avere la priorita rispetto agli equipaggiamenti di protezione personali, assicurare
una buona ventilazione nel luogo di lavoro tramite un'efficace aspirazione locale.

PROTEZIONE DELLE MANI
Non necessario.

PROTEZIONE DELLA PELLE
Indossare abiti da lavoro con maniche lunghe e calzature di sicurezza per uso professionale di categoria | (rif. Direttiva 89/686/CEE e norma EN ISO
20344). Lavarsi con acqua e sapone dopo aver rimosso gli indumenti protettivi.

PROTEZIONE DEGLI OCCHI
Si consiglia di indossare occhiali protettivi ermetici (rif. norma EN 166).

PROTEZIONE RESPIRATORIA

In caso di superamento del valore di soglia (es. TLV-TWA) della sostanza o di una o piu delle sostanze presenti nel prodotto, si consiglia di indossare
una maschera con filtro di tipo AX combinato con filtro di tipo P (rif. norma EN 14387).

L utilizzo di mezzi di protezione delle vie respiratorie € necessario in caso le misure tecniche adottate non siano sufficienti per limitare I'esposizione del
lavoratore ai valori di soglia presi in considerazione. La protezione offerta dalle maschere & comunque limitata.

CONTROLLI DELL'ESPOSIZIONE AMBIENTALE

Le emissioni da processi produttivi, comprese quelle da apparecchiature di ventilazione dovrebbero essere controllate ai fini del rispetto della normativa
di tutela ambientale.

SEZIONE 9. Proprieta fisiche e chimiche

9.1. Informazioni sulle proprieta fisiche e chimiche fondamentali

Stato Fisico aerosol

Colore incolore

Odore lieve

Soglia olfattiva Non disponibile
pH Non disponibile
Punto di fusione o di congelamento Non disponibile
Punto di ebollizione iniziale Non disponibile
Intervallo di ebollizione Non disponibile
Punto di infiammabilita -104<T<-60 °C
Tasso di evaporazione Non disponibile
Infiammabilita di solidi e gas gas infiammabile
Limite inferiore infiammabilita 1,86 % (V/IV)
Limite superiore infiammabilita 15 % (VIV)
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Limite inferiore esplosivita Non disponibile
Limite superiore esplosivita Non disponibile
Tensione di vapore Non applicabile
Densita Vapori Non disponibile
Densita relativa a 20°C 0,495 = 0,540 g/ml  g/ml
Solubilita 24,4 - 60,4 mg/l
Coefficiente di ripartizione: n-ottanolo/acqua: 1,09 +2,8
Temperatura di autoaccensione 287 °C
Temperatura di decomposizione Non disponibile
Viscosita Non disponibile
Proprieta esplosive non applicabile
Proprieta ossidanti non applicabile

9.2. Altre informazioni

Peso molecolare 67,192
VOC (Direttiva 2010/75/CE) : 100,00 % - 515,00 gl/litro
VOC (carbonio volatile) : 81,94 % - 421,98 gllitro

SEZIONE 10. Stabilita e reattivita
10.1. Reattivita
Non vi sono particolari pericoli di reazione con altre sostanze nelle normali condizioni di impiego.
10.2. Stabilita chimica
Il prodotto & stabile nelle normali condizioni di impiego e di stoccaggio.
10.3. Possibilita di reazioni pericolose
In condizioni di uso e stoccaggio normali non sono prevedibili reazioni pericolose.
10.4. Condizioni da evitare
Evitare il surriscaldamento.
10.5. Materiali incompatibili
Forti riducenti e ossidanti, basi e acidi forti, materiali ad elevata temperatura.
10.6. Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi

Informazioni non disponibili

SEZIONE 11. Informazioni tossicologiche

Non sono noti episodi di danno alla salute dovuti all'esposizione al prodotto. In ogni caso si raccomanda di operare nel rispetto delle regole di buona
igiene industriale.

11.1. Informazioni sugli effetti tossicologici

Metabolismo, cinetica, meccanismo di azione e altre informazioni

Informazioni non disponibili
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Informazioni sulle vie probabili di esposizione

Informazioni non disponibili

Effetti immediati, ritardati e ed effetti cronici derivanti da esposizioni a breve e lungo termine

Informazioni non disponibili
Effetti interattivi
Informazioni non disponibili
TOSSICITA ACUTA

LC50 (Inalazione) della miscela:

Non classificato (nessun componente rilevante)
LD50 (Orale) della miscela:

Non classificato (nessun componente rilevante)
LD50 (Cutanea) della miscela:

Non classificato (nessun componente rilevante)

PROPANO

LC50 (Inalazione) 800000 ppm 15 min

Idrocarburi C4

LC50 (Inalazione) 1442,738 mg/l 15 min rat

CORROSIONE CUTANEA / IRRITAZIONE CUTANEA

Non risponde ai criteri di classificazione per questa classe di pericolo

GRAVI DANNI OCULARI / IRRITAZIONE OCULARE

Non risponde ai criteri di classificazione per questa classe di pericolo

SENSIBILIZZAZIONE RESPIRATORIA O CUTANEA

Non risponde ai criteri di classificazione per questa classe di pericolo

MUTAGENICITA SULLE CELLULE GERMINALI

Non risponde ai criteri di classificazione per questa classe di pericolo

CANCEROGENICITA

Non risponde ai criteri di classificazione per questa classe di pericolo

TOSSICITA PER LA RIPRODUZIONE

Non risponde ai criteri di classificazione per questa classe di pericolo

Arbo SpA e Zona Industriale Bellocchi, via Giuseppe Toniolo 23, 61032 Fano (PU) Italy Tel.+39 0721.855706 e Fax +39 0721.855709 e C.F.
P.I. Iscr. Registro Imprese di PU n° 01326770417 e Iscrizione n° 123654 R.E.A. PU Capitale sociale €4.000.000,00 i.v. e info@arbo.it e
www.arbo.it



ARBO SpA Revisione n. 11

Data revisione 11/12/2018

ARIA+ - Soffio alta pressione 400 ml Stampata il 11/12/2018

Pagina n. 8/12

TOSSICITA SPECIFICA PER ORGANI BERSAGLIO (STOT) - ESPOSIZIONE SINGOLA

Non risponde ai criteri di classificazione per questa classe di pericolo

TOSSICITA SPECIFICA PER ORGANI BERSAGLIO (STOT) - ESPOSIZIONE RIPETUTA

Non risponde ai criteri di classificazione per questa classe di pericolo

PERICOLO IN CASO DI ASPIRAZIONE

Non risponde ai criteri di classificazione per questa classe di pericolo

SEZIONE 12. Informazioni ecologiche

Utilizzare secondo le buone pratiche lavorative, evitando di disperdere il prodotto nelllambiente. Avvisare le autorita competenti se il prodotto ha
raggiunto corsi d'acqua o se ha contaminato il suolo o la vegetazione.

12.1. Tossicita

PROPANO
LC50 - Pesci 85,82 mg/I/96h
EC50 - Crostacei 41,82 mg/l/48h

Idrocarburi C4
LC50 - Pesci 19 mg/l/96h
EC50 - Crostacei 11 mg/l/48h

12.2. Persistenza e degradabilita

PROPANO
Global Warming Potential (GWP): 3. Ozone Depletion Potential (ODP): 0.

PROPANO
Solubilita in acqua 0,1 -100 mg/l

Rapidamente degradabile

Idrocarburi C4

Rapidamente degradabile
12.3. Potenziale di bioaccumulo

PROPANO
Coefficiente di ripartizione: n-ottanolo/acqua 1,09
12.4. Mobilita nel suolo

Informazioni non disponibili

12.5. Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB
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In base ai dati disponibili, il prodotto non contiene sostanze PBT o vPvB in percentuale superiore a 0,1%.
12.6. Altri effetti avversi

Idrocarburi C4
German Water Hazard Class (WGK): 1.

SEZIONE 13. Considerazioni sullo smaltimento

13.1. Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti

Riutilizzare, se possibile. | residui del prodotto sono da considerare rifiuti speciali pericolosi. La pericolosita dei rifiuti che contengono in parte questo
prodotto deve essere valutata in base alle disposizioni legislative vigenti.

Lo smaltimento deve essere affidato ad una societa autorizzata alla gestione dei rifiuti, nel rispetto della normativa nazionale ed eventualmente locale.

Il trasporto dei rifiuti pud essere soggetto all’ ADR.

IMBALLAGGI CONTAMINATI

Gli imballaggi contaminati devono essere inviati a recupero o smaltimento nel rispetto delle norme nazionali sulla gestione dei rifiuti.

| residui del prodotto sono da considerare rifiuti speciali pericolosi.

Le bombolette vuote, anche se completamente svuotate, non devono essere disperse nell’ambiente.

Il contenitore aerosol surriscaldato ad una temperatura superiore a 50°C pud scoppiare anche se contiene un piccolo residuo di gas.
Lo smaltimento deve avvenire in luogo autorizzato ed in osservanza delle vigenti leggi.

Il trasporto dei rifiuti pud essere soggetto all’ ADR.

Codice catalogo Europeo rifiuti (contenitori contaminati):

L aerosol in quanto rifiuto domestico € escluso dall’applicazione della suddetta norma.

L aerosol esausto per uso professionale/industriale puo essere classificato:

15.01.10*: imballaggi contenenti residui di sostanze pericolose o contaminati da tali sostanze.

SEZIONE 14. Informazioni sul trasporto
14.1. Numero ONU

ADR/RID, IMDG, 1950
IATA:

14.2. Nome di spedizione dell'ONU

ADR /RID: AEROSOL
IMDG: AEROSOLS
IATA: AEROSOLS, FLAMMABLE

14.3. Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto

ADR /RID: Classe: 2 Etichetta: 2.1 ‘
IMDG: Classe: 2 Etichetta: 2.1 ‘
IATA: Classe: 2 Etichetta: 2.1 ‘
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14.4. Gruppo di imballaggio

ADR/RID, IMDG, -
IATA:

14.5. Pericoli per I'ambiente

ADR/RID: NO
IMDG: NO
IATA: NO

14.6. Precauzioni speciali per gli utilizzatori

ADR /RID: HIN - Kemler: -- Quantita Codice di
Limitate: 1 L restrizione in
galleria: (D)
Disposizione Speciale: -
IMDG: EMS: F-D, S-U Quantita
Limitate: 1 L
IATA: Cargo: Quantita Istruzioni
massima: Imballo: 203
150 Kg
Pass.: Quantita Istruzioni
massima: 75 Imballo: 203
Kg
Istruzioni particolari: A145, A167,
A802

14.7. Trasporto di rinfuse secondo I'allegato Il di MARPOL ed il codice IBC

Informazione non pertinente

SEZIONE 15. Informazioni sulla regolamentazione
15.1. Disposizioni legislative e regolamentari su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela
Categoria Seveso - Direttiva 2012/18/CE: P3a

Restrizioni relative al prodotto o alle sostanze contenute secondo I'Allegato XVII Regolamento (CE) 1907/2006

Prodotto
Punto 40

Sostanze in Candidate List (Art. 59 REACH)

In base ai dati disponibili, il prodotto non contiene sostanze SVHC in percentuale superiore a 0,1%.

Sostanze soggette ad autorizzazione (Allegato XIV REACH)

Nessuna

Sostanze soggette ad obbligo di notifica di esportazione Reg. (CE) 649/2012:

Nessuna
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Sostanze soggette alla Convenzione di Rotterdam:

Nessuna

Sostanze soggette alla Convenzione di Stoccolma:

Nessuna
Controlli Sanitari

Informazioni non disponibili

15.2. Valutazione della sicurezza chimica

Non é stata elaborata una valutazione di sicurezza chimica per la miscela e le sostanze in essa contenute.

SEZIONE 16. Altre informazioni

Testo delle indicazioni di pericolo (H) citate alle sezioni 2-3 della scheda:

Flam. Gas 1 Gas infiammabile, categoria 1

Aerosol 1 Aerosol, categoria 1

Aerosol 3 Aerosol, categoria 3

Press. Gas (Liq.) Gas liquefatto

Press. Gas Gas sotto pressione

H220 Gas altamente infiammabile.

H222 Aerosol estremamente infiammabile.

H229 Recipiente sotto pressione: puo esplodere se riscaldato.

H280 Contiene gas sotto pressione; puo6 esplodere se riscaldato.
LEGENDA:

- ADR: Accordo europeo per il trasporto delle merci pericolose su strada

- CAS NUMBER: Numero del Chemical Abstract Service

- EC50: Concentrazione che da effetto al 50% della popolazione soggetta a test

- CE NUMBER: Numero identificativo in ESIS (archivio europeo delle sostanze esistenti)

- CLP: Regolamento CE 1272/2008

- DNEL: Livello derivato senza effetto

- EmS: Emergency Schedule

- GHS: Sistema armonizzato globale per la classificazione e la etichettatura dei prodotti chimici
- IATA DGR: Regolamento per il trasporto di merci pericolose della Associazione internazionale del trasporto aereo
- IC50: Concentrazione di immobilizzazione del 50% della popolazione soggetta a test

- IMDG: Codice marittimo internazionale per il trasporto delle merci pericolose

- IMO: International Maritime Organization

- INDEX NUMBER: Numero identificativo nell’Annesso VI del CLP

- LC50: Concentrazione letale 50%

- LD50: Dose letale 50%

- OEL: Livello di esposizione occupazionale

- PBT: Persistente, bioaccumulante e tossico secondo il REACH

- PEC: Concentrazione ambientale prevedibile

- PEL: Livello prevedibile di esposizione

- PNEC: Concentrazione prevedibile priva di effetti

- REACH: Regolamento CE 1907/2006

- RID: Regolamento per il trasporto internazionale di merci pericolose su treno

- TLV: Valore limite di soglia

- TLV CEILING: Concentrazione che non deve essere superata durante qualsiasi momento dell’esposizione lavorativa.
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- TWA STEL: Limite di esposizione a breve termine

- TWA: Limite di esposizione medio pesato

- VOC: Composto organico volatile

- vPvB: Molto persistente e molto bioaccumulante secondo il REACH
- WGK: Classe di pericolosita acquatica (Germania).

BIBLIOGRAFIA GENERALE:

1. Regolamento (CE) 1907/2006 del Parlamento Europeo (REACH)

. Regolamento (CE) 1272/2008 del Parlamento Europeo (CLP)

. Regolamento (UE) 790/2009 del Parlamento Europeo (I Atp. CLP)

. Regolamento (UE) 2015/830 del Parlamento Europeo

. Regolamento (UE) 286/2011 del Parlamento Europeo (Il Atp. CLP)

. Regolamento (UE) 618/2012 del Parlamento Europeo (Il Atp. CLP)
. Regolamento (UE) 487/2013 del Parlamento Europeo (IV Atp. CLP)
. Regolamento (UE) 944/2013 del Parlamento Europeo (V Atp. CLP)

. Regolamento (UE) 605/2014 del Parlamento Europeo (VI Atp. CLP)
10. Regolamento (UE) 2015/1221 del Parlamento Europeo (VII Atp. CLP)
11. Regolamento (UE) 2016/918 del Parlamento Europeo (VIII Atp. CLP)
12. Regolamento (UE) 2016/1179 (IX Atp. CLP)

13. Regolamento (UE) 2017/776 (X Atp. CLP)

- The Merck Index. - 10th Edition

- Handling Chemical Safety

- INRS - Fiche Toxicologique (toxicological sheet)

- Patty - Industrial Hygiene and Toxicology

- N.I. Sax - Dangerous properties of Industrial Materials-7, 1989 Edition
- Sito Web IFA GESTIS

- Sito Web Agenzia ECHA

O©oO~NOOUILAWN

- Banca dati di modelli di SDS di sostanze chimiche - Ministero della Salute e Istituto Superiore di Sanita

Nota per I"utilizzatore:

Le informazioni contenute in questa scheda si basano sulle conoscenze disponibili presso di noi alla data dell’ultima versione. L utilizzatore deve

assicurarsi della idoneita e completezza delle informazioni in relazione allo specifico uso del prodotto.
Non si deve interpretare tale documento come garanzia di alcuna proprieta specifica del prodotto.

Poiche I'uso del prodotto non cade sotto il nostro diretto controllo, € obbligo dell'utilizzatore osservare sotto la propria responsabilita le leggi e le

disposizioni vigenti in materia di igiene e sicurezza. Non si assumono responsabilita per usi impropri.

Fornire adeguata formazione al personale addetto all’ utilizzo di prodotti chimici.

Modifiche rispetto alla revisione precedente
Sono state apportate variazioni alle seguenti sezioni:
01/03/09/11/14.
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Safety data sheet

SECTION 1. Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

1.1. Product identifier

Code: ARIA+
Product name High pressure blow 400 ml
Chemical name and synonym Gas

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against
Intended use Spray acts efficiently on parts that are difficult to clean, as corners or narrow splits.

Identified Uses Industrial Professional Consumer
Industrial Use - -

v

Professional Use - -

v

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

Name ARBO SpA
Full address Via Giuseppe Toniolo, 23
District and Country 61032 Fano (PU)

Italia

Tel. +39 0721 855706
Fax +39 0721 855706
e-mail address of the competent person
responsible for the Safety Data Sheet info@arbo.it

1.4. Emergency telephone number
For urgent inquiries refer to
Centro Antiveleni di Firenze: 055 7947819 (Ospedale Careggi - Firenze)

SECTION 2. Hazards identification

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

The product is classified as hazardous pursuant to the provisions set forth in EC Regulation 1272/2008 (CLP) (and subsequent amendments and
supplements). The product thus requires a safety datasheet that complies with the provisions of EC Regulation 1907/2006 and subsequent amendments.
Any additional information concerning the risks for health and/or the environment are given in sections 11 and 12 of this sheet.

Hazard classification and indication:
Aerosol, category 1 H222 Extremely flammable aerosol.
H229 Pressurised container: may burst if heated.

2.2. Label elements
Hazard labelling pursuant to EC Regulation 1272/2008 (CLP) and subsequent amendments and supplements.

Hazard pictograms:

Signal words: Danger
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Hazard statements:

H222
H229

Precautionary statements:

P102
P210
P211
P251
P410+P412

2.3. Other hazards

Extremely flammable aerosol.

Pressurised container: may burst if heated.

Keep out of reach of children.

Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition sources. No smoking.
Do not spray on an open flame or other ignition source.

Do not pierce or burn, even after use.

Protect from sunlight. Do no expose to temperatures exceeding 50°C / 122°F.

On the basis of available data, the product does not contain any PBT or vPvB in percentage greater than 0,1%.

SECTION 3. Composition/information on ingredients

3.1. Substances

Information not relevant

3.2. Mixtures

Contains:

Identification

PROPANE
CAS 74-98-6

EC 200-827-9
INDEX 601-003-00-5

x =Conc. %

67 <x< 71

Reg. no. 01-2119486944-21-0046

Hydrocarbons C4
CAS 87741-01-3

EC 289-339-5
INDEX 649-113-00-2

31<x< 35

Reg. no. 01-2119480480-41-XXXX

The full wording of hazard (H) phrases is given in section 16 of the sheet.

The product is an aerosol containing propellants. For the purposes of calculation of the health hazards, propellants are not considered (unless they have
health hazards). The percentages indicated are inclusive of the propellants.

Percentage of propellants: 100,00 %

SECTION 4. First aid measures

4.1. Description of first aid measures

No episodes of harm to the staff authorised to use the product have been reported. The following general measures should be adopted as necessary:
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INHALATION: Remove to open air. If the subject stops breathing, administer artificial respiration. Get medical advice/attention.
INGESTION: Get medical advice/attention. Induce vomiting only if indicated by the doctor. Do not give anything by mouth to an unconscious person.
EYES and SKIN: Wash with plenty of water. In the event of persistent irritation, get medical advice/attention.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed
Specific information on symptoms and effects caused by the product are unknown.
4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

Information not available

SECTION 5. Firefighting measures
5.1. Extinguishing media

SUITABLE EXTINGUISHING EQUIPMENT

The extinguishing equipment should be of the conventional kind: carbon dioxide, foam, powder and water spray.
UNSUITABLE EXTINGUISHING EQUIPMENT

None in particular.

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

HAZARDS CAUSED BY EXPOSURE IN THE EVENT OF FIRE
If overheated, aerosol cans can deform, explode and be propelled considerable distances. Put a protective helmet on before approaching the fire. Do not
breathe combustion products.

5.3. Advice for firefighters

GENERAL INFORMATION

Use jets of water to cool the containers to prevent product decomposition and the development of substances potentially hazardous for health. Always
wear full fire prevention gear.

SPECIAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT FOR FIRE-FIGHTERS

Normal fire fighting clothing i.e. fire kit (BS EN 469), gloves (BS EN 659) and boots (HO specification A29 and A30) in combination with self-contained
open circuit positive pressure compressed air breathing apparatus (BS EN 137).

SECTION 6. Accidental release measures
6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

Eliminate all sources of ignition (cigarettes, flames, sparks, etc.) from the leakage site. Send away individuals who are not suitably equipped. Wear
protective gloves / protective clothing / eye protection / face protection.

6.2. Environmental precautions
Do not disperse in the environment.
6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

Use inert absorbent material to soak up leaked product. Make sure the leakage site is well aired. Contaminated material should be disposed of in
compliance with the provisions set forth in point 13.

6.4. Reference to other sections

Any information on personal protection and disposal is given in sections 8 and 13.

SECTION 7. Handling and storage
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7.1. Precautions for safe handling

Avoid bunching of electrostatic charges. Do not spray on flames or incandescent bodies. Vapours may catch fire and an explosion may occur; vapour
accumulation is therefore to be avoided by leaving windows and doors open and ensuring good cross ventilation. Do not eat, drink or smoke during use.
Do not breathe spray.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Store in a place where adequate ventilation is ensured, away from direct sunlight at a temperature below 50°C / 122°F, away from any combustion
sources.

7.3. Specific end use(s)

Information not available

SECTION 8. Exposure controls/personal protection
8.1. Control parameters

Regulatory References:

BGR
Bbnrapusi MWHWUCTEPCTBO HA TPYOA N COLIMANHATA MONUTUKA MUHUCTEPCTBO HA
3OPABEOIMA3BAHETO HAPEABA No 13 ot 30 aekemBpu 2003 r
DEU
Deutschland MAK-und BAT-Werte-Liste 2012
DNK
Danmark Graensevaerdier per stoffer og materialer
EST
Eesti Tookeskkonna keemiliste ohutegurite piirnormid 1. Vastu véetud 18.09.2001 nr 293 RT | 2001, 77, 460 -
Redaktsiooni jdustumise kp: 01.01.2008
FIN
Suomi HTP-arvot 2012. Haitallisiksi tunnetut pitoisuudet - Sosiaali- ja terveysministerion julkaisuja 2012:5
GRC
EAMG&da EPHMEPIZ THZ KYBEPNHZEQZX -TEYXOZ MPQTO Ap. ®UAou 19 - 9 deBpouapiou 2012
NOR
Norge Veiledning om Administrative normer for forurensning i arbeidsatmosfeere
POL
Polska ROZPORZADZENIE MINISTRA PRACY | POLITYKI SPOLECZNEJ z dnia 16 grudnia 2011r
SVN
Slovenija Uradni list Republike Slovenije 15. 6. 2007
TLV-ACGIH ACGIH 2016
PROPANE
Threshold Limit Value
Type Country TWA/8h STEL/15min
mg/m3 ppm mg/m3 ppm
TLV
BGR 1800
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AGW

DEU 1800 1000 7200 4000
MAK

DEU 1800 1000 7200 4000
TLV

DNK 1800 1000
TLV

EST 1800 1000
HTP

FIN 1500 800 2000 1100
TLV

GRC 1800 1000
TLV

NOR 900 500
NDS

POL 1800
MV

SVN 1800 1000
TLV-ACGIH

1000

Hydrocarbons C4
Health - Derived no-effect level - DNEL / DMEL

Effects on Effects on
consumers workers
Route of exposure Acute local Acute systemic  Chronic local Chronic Acute local Acute Chronic local ~ Chronic
systemic systemic systemic
Inhalation 918 mg/m3 66,4 1530 mg/m3 2,21 mg/m3
Skin 23,4 mg/kg

bw/d

Legend:
(C) = CEILING ; INHAL = Inhalable Fraction ; RESP = Respirable Fraction ; THORA = Thoracic Fraction.
VND = hazard identified but no DNEL/PNEC available ; NEA = no exposure expected ; NPI = no hazard identified.

8.2. Exposure controls

As the use of adequate technical equipment must always take priority over personal protective equipment, make sure that the workplace is well aired
through effective local aspiration.

HAND PROTECTION
None required.

SKIN PROTECTION
Wear category | professional long-sleeved overalls and safety footwear (see Directive 89/686/EEC and standard EN ISO 20344). Wash body with soap
and water after removing protective clothing.

EYE PROTECTION
Wear airtight protective goggles (see standard EN 166).

RESPIRATORY PROTECTION

If the threshold value (e.g. TLV-TWA) is exceeded for the substance or one of the substances present in the product, a mask with a type AX filter
combined with a type P filter should be worn (see standard EN 14387).

Respiratory protection devices must be used if the technical measures adopted are not suitable for restricting the worker's exposure to the threshold
values considered. The protection provided by masks is in any case limited.
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ENVIRONMENTAL EXPOSURE CONTROLS

The emissions generated by manufacturing processes, including those generated by ventilation equipment, should be checked to ensure compliance with
environmental standards.

SECTION 9. Physical and chemical properties

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Appearance aerosol

Colour colourless
Odour mild

Odour threshold Not available
pH Not available
Melting point / freezing point Not available
Initial boiling point Not available
Boiling range Not available
Flash point -104<T<-60 °C
Evaporation Rate Not available
Flammability of solids and gases flammable gas
Lower inflammability limit 1,86 % (V/IV)
Upper inflammability limit 15 % (VIV)
Lower explosive limit Not available
Upper explosive limit Not available
Vapour pressure Not applicable
Vapour density Not available
Relative density a 20°C 0,495 = 0,540 g/ml  g/ml
Solubility 24,4 - 60,4 mg/l
Partition coefficient: n-octanol/water 1,09 +2,8
Auto-ignition temperature 287 °C
Decomposition temperature Not available
Viscosity Not available
Explosive properties not applicable
Oxidising properties not applicable

9.2. Other information

Molecular weight 33,838
VOC (Directive 2010/75/EC) : 100,00 % - 515,00 gl/litre
VOC (volatile carbon) : 183,40 % - 944,50 gllitre

SECTION 10. Stability and reactivity
10.1. Reactivity

There are no particular risks of reaction with other substances in normal conditions of use.
10.2. Chemical stability

The product is stable in normal conditions of use and storage.

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions
No hazardous reactions are foreseeable in normal conditions of use and storage.

10.4. Conditions to avoid
Avoid overheating.

10.5. Incompatible materials
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Strong reducing or oxidising agents, strong acids or alkalis, hot material.
10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

Information not available

SECTION 11. Toxicological information
11.1. Information on toxicological effects

Metabolism, toxicokinetics, mechanism of action and other information

Information not available

Information on likely routes of exposure

Information not available

Delayed and immediate effects as well as chronic effects from short and long-term exposure
Information not available

Interactive effects

Information not available

ACUTE TOXICITY

LC50 (Inhalation - vapours) of the mixture:Not classified (no significant component)

LC50 (Inhalation - mists / powders) of the mixture:Not classified (no significant component)
LD50 (Oral) of the mixture:Not classified (no significant component)

LD50 (Dermal) of the mixture:Not classified (no significant component)

PROPANE
LC50 (Inhalation) 800000 15 min

Hydrocarbons C4
LC50 (Inhalation) 1442,738 mg/l 15 min rat

SKIN CORROSION / IRRITATION

Does not meet the classification criteria for this hazard class
SERIOUS EYE DAMAGE / IRRITATION

Does not meet the classification criteria for this hazard class
RESPIRATORY OR SKIN SENSITISATION

Does not meet the classification criteria for this hazard class
GERM CELL MUTAGENICITY

Does not meet the classification criteria for this hazard class
CARCINOGENICITY

Does not meet the classification criteria for this hazard class
REPRODUCTIVE TOXICITY

Does not meet the classification criteria for this hazard class
STOT - SINGLE EXPOSURE

Does not meet the classification criteria for this hazard class
STOT - REPEATED EXPOSURE

Does not meet the classification criteria for this hazard class
ASPIRATION HAZARD

Does not meet the classification criteria for this hazard class

SECTION 12. Ecological information

Use this product according to good working practices. Avoid littering. Inform the competent authorities, should the product reach waterways or
contaminate soil or vegetation.

12.1. Toxicity

PROPANE

LC50 - for Fish 85,82 mg/I/96h
EC50 - for Crustacea 41,82 mg/l/48h
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Hydrocarbons C4
LC50 - for Fish 19 mg/l/96h
EC50 - for Crustacea 11 mg/l/48h

12.2. Persistence and degradability

PROPANE
Global Warming Potential (GWP): 3. Ozone Depletion Potential (ODP): 0.

PROPANE
Solubility in water 0,1 -100 mg/l
Rapidly degradable

Hydrocarbons C4
Rapidly degradable

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential
PROPANE
Partition coefficient: n- 1,09
octanol/water
12.4. Mobility in soil
Information not available
12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment
On the basis of available data, the product does not contain any PBT or vPvB in percentage greater than 0,1%.

12.6. Other adverse effects

Hydrocarbons C4
German Water Hazard Class (WGK): 1.

SECTION 13. Disposal considerations

13.1. Waste treatment methods

Product residues are considered hazardous special waste. Do not dispose of in wastewater.

Empty cylinders, although completely emptied, should not be dispersed in the environment.

The overheated aerosol container at a temperature above 50 °C may burst even if it contains a small gas residue.
Waste transport may be subject to ADR.

Refer to applicable regulations.

European Waste Catalog (contaminated containers):
Aerosol as a household waste is excluded from the application of the above standard.
The exhausted commercial / industrial aerosol can be classified as: 15.01.10 *: packaging containing residues of dangerous or contaminated substances.

SECTION 14. Transport information
14.1. UN number

ADR/RID, IMDG, 1950
IATA:
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14.2. UN proper shipping name

ADR /RID: AEROSOLS

IMDG: AEROSOLS

IATA: AEROSOLS,
FLAMMABLE

14.3. Transport hazard class(es)

ADR /RID: Class: 2 Label: 2.1
IMDG: Class: 2 Label: 2.1
IATA: Class: 2 Label: 2.1

14.4. Packing group

ADR/RID, IMDG, -
IATA:

14.5. Environmental hazards

ADR /RID: NO
IMDG: NO
IATA: NO

14.6. Special precautions for user

ADR / RID: HIN - Kemler: -- Limited Tunnel
Quantities: 1 restriction
L code: (D)
Special Provision: -
IMDG: EMS: F-D, S-U Limited
Quantities: 1
L
IATA: Cargo: Maximum Packaging
quantity: 100 instructions:
Kg 130
Pass.: Maximum Packaging
quantity: 25 instructions:
Kg 130
Special Instructions: A802

14.7. Transport in bulk according to Annex Il of Marpol and the IBC Code

Information not relevant

SECTION 15. Regulatory information

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

Seveso Category - Directive 2012/18/EC: P3a

Restrictions relating to the product or contained substances pursuant to Annex XVII to EC Regulation 1907/2006
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Product
Point 40

Substances in Candidate List (Art. 59 REACH)

On the basis of available data, the product does not contain any SVHC in percentage greater than 0,1%.

Substances subject to authorisarion (Annex XIV REACH)

None

Substances subject to exportation reporting pursuant to (EC) Reg. 649/2012:

None

Substances subiject to the Rotterdam Convention:

None

Substances subiject to the Stockholm Convention:

None
Healthcare controls
Information not available
WGK 1: Low hazard to waters
15.2. Chemical safety assessment

No chemical safety assessment has been processed for the mixture and the substances it contains.

SECTION 16. Other information

Text of hazard (H) indications mentioned in section 2-3 of the sheet:

Flam. Gas 1 Flammable gas, category 1

Aerosol 1 Aerosol, category 1

Aerosol 3 Aerosol, category 3

Press. Gas (Liq.) Liquefied gas

Press. Gas Pressurised gas

H220 Extremely flammable gas.

H222 Extremely flammable aerosol.

H229 Pressurised container: may burst if heated.

H280 Contains gas under pressure; may burst if heated.
LEGEND:

- ADR: European Agreement concerning the carriage of Dangerous goods by Road
- CAS NUMBER: Chemical Abstract Service Number

- CE50: Effective concentration (required to induce a 50% effect)

- CE NUMBER: Identifier in ESIS (European archive of existing substances)

- CLP: EC Regulation 1272/2008
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- DNEL: Derived No Effect Level

- EmS: Emergency Schedule

- GHS: Globally Harmonized System of classification and labeling of chemicals

- IATA DGR: International Air Transport Association Dangerous Goods Regulation
- IC50: Immobilization Concentration 50%

- IMDG: International Maritime Code for dangerous goods

- IMO: International Maritime Organization

- INDEX NUMBER: Identifier in Annex VI of CLP

- LC50: Lethal Concentration 50%

- LD50: Lethal dose 50%

- OEL: Occupational Exposure Level

- PBT: Persistent bioaccumulative and toxic as REACH Regulation

- PEC: Predicted environmental Concentration

- PEL: Predicted exposure level

- PNEC: Predicted no effect concentration

- REACH: EC Regulation 1907/2006

- RID: Regulation concerning the international transport of dangerous goods by train
- TLV: Threshold Limit Value

- TLV CEILING: Concentration that should not be exceeded during any time of occupational exposure.

- TWA STEL: Short-term exposure limit

- TWA: Time-weighted average exposure limit

- VOC: Volatile organic Compounds

- vPVB: Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative as for REACH Regulation
- WGK: Water hazard classes (German).

GENERAL BIBLIOGRAPHY

1. Regulation (EU) 1907/2006 (REACH) of the European Parliament

. Regulation (EC) 1272/2008 (CLP) of the European Parliament

. Regulation (EU) 790/2009 (I Atp. CLP) of the European Parliament

. Regulation (EU) 2015/830 of the European Parliament

. Regulation (EU) 286/2011 (Il Atp. CLP) of the European Parliament

. Regulation (EU) 618/2012 (Il Atp. CLP) of the European Parliament

. Regulation (EU) 487/2013 (IV Atp. CLP) of the European Parliament

. Regulation (EU) 944/2013 (V Atp. CLP) of the European Parliament

. Regulation (EU) 605/2014 (VI Atp. CLP) of the European Parliament
10. Regulation (EU) 2015/1221 (VI Atp. CLP) of the European Parliament
11. Regulation (EU) 2016/918 (VIII Atp. CLP) of the European Parliament
- The Merck Index. - 10th Edition

- Handling Chemical Safety

- INRS - Fiche Toxicologique (toxicological sheet)

- Patty - Industrial Hygiene and Toxicology

- N.I. Sax - Dangerous properties of Industrial Materials-7, 1989 Edition

- IFA GESTIS website

- ECHA website

O©CoO~NOOODWN

- Database of SDS models for chemicals - Ministry of Health and ISS (Istituto Superiore di Sanita) - Italy

Note for users:

The information contained in the present sheet are based on our own knowledge on the date of the last version. Users must verify the suitability and

thoroughness of provided information according to each specific use of the product.
This document must not be regarded as a guarantee on any specific product property.

The use of this product is not subject to our direct control; therefore, users must, under their own responsibility, comply with the current health and safety

laws and regulations. The producer is relieved from any liability arising from improper uses.

Provide appointed staff with adequate training on how to use chemical products.

Changes to previous review:
The following sections were modified:
01.
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Ficha de datos de seguridad

SECCION 1. Identificacién de la sustancia o la mezcla y de la sociedad o la empresa

1.1. Identificador del producto

Cadigo: ARIA+
Denominacion Limpiador alta presion (aire comprimido) 400 ml
Nombre quimico y sinénimos Limpiador

1.2. Usos pertinentes identificados de la sustancia o de la mezcla y usos desaconsejados
Descripcion/Uso: Spray que actua eficazmente sobre las piezas a limpiar, llegando a los rincones dificiles o ranuras estrechas.

Usos Identificados Industriales Profesionales Consumidores
Industrial Use - -

v

Professional Use - -

v

1.3. Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad

Razén social: ARBO SpA
Direccion: Via Giuseppe Toniolo, 23
Localidad y Estado: 61032 Fano (PU)

Italia

Tel. +39 0721 855706
Fax +39 0721 855709

direccion electrénica de la persona
competente,
responsable de la ficha de datos de seguridad info@arbo.it

1.4. Teléfono de emergencia
Para informaciones urgentes dirigirse a
Centro Antiveleni di Firenze: 055 7947819 (Ospedale Careggi - Firenze)

SECCION 2. Identificacién de los peligros
2.1. Clasificacion de la sustancia o de la mezcla

El producto esta clasificado como peligroso segun las disposiciones del Reglamento (CE) 1272/2008 (CLP) (y sucesivas modificaciones y adaptaciones).
Por lo tanto, el producto requiere una ficha de datos de seguridad conforme a las disposiciones del Reglamento (CE) 1907/2006 y sucesivas
modificaciones y adaptaciones.

Eventual informacién adicional sobre los riesgos para la salud y/o el ambiente estan disponibles en las secciones 11 y 12 de la presente ficha.

Clasificacion e indicacion de peligro:
Aerosoles, categoria 1 H222 Aerosol extremadamente inflamable.
H229 Recipiente a presion: puede reventar si se calienta.

2.2. Elementos de la etiqueta
Etiquetas de peligro en conformidad con el Reglamento (CE) 1272/2008 (CLP) y sucesivas modificaciones y adaptaciones.

Pictogramas de peligro:

Palabras de advertencia: Peligro
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Indicaciones de peligro:

H222
H229

Consejos de prudencia:

P102
P210

P211

P251
P410+P412

2.3. Otros peligros

Aerosol extremadamente inflamable.
Recipiente a presion: puede reventar si se calienta.

Mantener fuera del alcance de los nifios.

Mantener alejado del calor, de superficies calientes, de chispas, de llamas abiertas y de cualquier otra fuente de ignicion.
No fumar.

No pulverizar sobre una llama abierta u otra fuente de ignicién.

No perforar ni quemar, incluso después de su uso.

Proteger de la luz del sol. No exponer a temperaturas superiores a 50°C / 122°F.

Sobre la base de los datos disponibles, el producto no contiene sustancias PBT o vPvB en porcentaje superior al 0,1%.

SECCION 3. Composicién/informaciéon sobre los componentes

3.1. Sustancias

Informacion no pertinente.

3.2. Mezclas

Contiene:

Identificacion

PROPANO
CAS 74-98-6

CE 200-827-9
INDEX 601-003-00-5

x =Conc. % Clasificacion 1272/2008
(CLP)
67 <x< 71 Flam. Gas 1 H220, Press.

Gas (Lig.) H280, Nota U

N°Reg. 01-2119486944-21-0046

Hidrocarburos C4
CAS 87741-01-3

CE 289-339-5
INDEX 649-113-00-2

31<x< 35 Flam. Gas 1 H220, Press.
Gas H280, Nota K U

N°Reg. 01-2119480480-41-XXXX

El texto completo de las indicaciones de peligro (H) se encuentra en la seccién 16 de la ficha.

El producto es un aerosol que contiene agentes propulsores. A los efectos de evaluar los peligros para la salud, los agentes propulsores no son tomados
en cuenta (a menos que presenten peligros para la salud). Los porcentajes indicados incluyen los agentes propulsores.

Porcentaje de agentes propulsores: 100,00 %

SECCION 4. Primeros auxilios

4.1. Descripcion de los primeros auxilios
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No se conocen episodios de dafio al personal encargado del uso del producto. En caso de necesidad, adopte las siguientes medidas de primeros
auxilios:

INHALACJON: Traslade al sujeto al aire libre. Si la respiracion cesa, practique respiracion artificial. Consulte inmediatamente a un médico.

INGESTION: Consulte inmediatamente a un médico. Induzca el vomito sélo bajo indicacién del médico. Si el sujeto esta inconsciente, no administre
nada por via oral.

OJOS y PIEL: Lave con abundante agua. En caso de irritacion persistente, consulte a un médico.

4.2. Principales sintomas y efectos, agudos y retardados
No hay informacion especifica sobre sintomas y efectos provocados por el producto.
4.3. Indicacion de toda atencion médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse inmediatamente

Informacion no disponible.

SECCION 5. Medidas de lucha contra incendios

5.1. Medios de extincion

MEDIOS DE EXTINCION IDONEOS

Los medios de extincion son los tradicionales: anhidrido carbénico, espuma, polvos y agua nebulizada.
MEDIOS DE EXTINCION NO IDONEOS

Ninguno en particular.

5.2. Peligros especificos derivados de la sustancia o la mezcla

PELIGROS DEBIDOS A LA EXPOSICION EN CASO DE INCENDIO
En caso de recalentamiento, los recipientes aerosol pueden deformarse, estallar y ser proyectados a gran distancia. Use un casco de proteccion antes
de acercarse al incendio. Evite respirar los productos de la combustion.

5.3. Recomendaciones para el personal de lucha contra incendios

INFORMACION GENERAL

Enfrie los recipientes con chorros de agua para evitar la descomposiciéon del producto y la formacion de sustancias potencialmente peligrosas para la
salud. Use siempre el equipo de proteccién antiincendio completo.

EQUIPO

Elementos normales para la lucha contra el fuego, como un respirador auténomo de aire comprimido de circuito abierto (EN 137), traje ignifugo (EN469),
guantes ignifugos (EN 659) y botas de bomberos (HO A29 o A30).

SECCION 6. Medidas en caso de vertido accidental

6.1. Precauciones personales, equipo de proteccién y procedimientos de emergencia

Elimine toda fuente de ignicion (cigarrillos, llamas, chispas, etc.) o de calor en el area en que se ha verificado la pérdida. Aleje a las personas
desprovistas de equipo. Llevar guantes / prendas / gafas / mascara de proteccion.

6.2. Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente

Impida su dispersién en el ambiente.

6.3. Métodos y material de contencion y de limpieza

Absorba el producto derramado con material absorbente inerte. Proceda a una suficiente ventilacion del lugar afectado por la pérdida. La eliminacion del
material contaminado se debe realizar segun las disposiciones del punto 13.

6.4. Referencia a otras secciones

Eventual informaciéon sobre la proteccion individual y la eliminacién esta disponible en las secciones 8 y 13.
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SECCION 7. Manipulacién y almacenamiento
7.1. Precauciones para una manipulacién segura

Evite la acumulacién de cargas electrostaticas. No rocie el producto sobre llamas o cuerpos incandescentes. Los vapores podrian incendiarse y explotar;
por lo tanto, se debe evitar su acumulaciéon manteniendo las puertas y ventanas abiertas y garantizando una ventilacién cruzada. No coma, beba ni fume
durante el uso. No respirar el aerosol.

7.2. Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades

Conserve el producto en un lugar bien ventilado, a una temperatura inferior a 50°C / 122°F, lejos de la accion directa de los rayos del sol y de cualquier
fuente de combustion.

7.3. Usos especificos finales

Informacion no disponible.
SECCION 8. Controles de exposicion/protecciéon individual

8.1. Parametros de control

Referencias Normativas:

BGR
Bbnrapusi MUHUCTEPCTBO HA TPYOA N COLIMANHATA MONUTUKA MUHUCTEPCTBO HA
3OPABEOIMA3BAHETO HAPEABA No 13 ot 30 aekemBpu 2003 r
DEU
Deutschland MAK-und BAT-Werte-Liste 2012
DNK
Danmark Graensevaerdier per stoffer og materialer
EST
Eesti Tookeskkonna keemiliste ohutegurite piirnormid 1. Vastu véetud 18.09.2001 nr 293 RT | 2001, 77, 460 -
Redaktsiooni jdustumise kp: 01.01.2008
FIN
Suomi HTP-arvot 2012. Haitallisiksi tunnetut pitoisuudet - Sosiaali- ja terveysministerion julkaisuja 2012:5
GRC
EAMG&da EPHMEPIZ THZ KYBEPNHZEQZX -TEYXOZ MPQTO Ap. ®UAou 19 - 9 deBpouapiou 2012
NOR
Norge Veiledning om Administrative normer for forurensning i arbeidsatmosfeere
POL
Polska ROZPORZADZENIE MINISTRA PRACY | POLITYKI SPOLECZNEJ z dnia 16 grudnia 2011r
SVN
Slovenija Uradni list Republike Slovenije 15. 6. 2007
TLV-ACGIH ACGIH 2016
PROPANO
Valor limite de umbral
Tipo Estado TWA/8h STEL/15min
mg/m3 ppm mg/m3 ppm
TLV
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BGR 1800
AGW
DEU 1800 1000 7200 4000
MAK
DEU 1800 1000 7200 4000
TLV
DNK 1800 1000
TLV
EST 1800 1000
HTP
FIN 1500 800 2000 1100
TLV
GRC 1800 1000
TLV
NOR 900 500
NDS
POL 1800
MV
SVN 1800 1000
TLV-ACGIH
1000
Hidrocarburos C4
Salud - Nivel sin efecto derivado - DNEL/DMEL
Efectos sobre Efectos sobre
los los
consumidores trabajadores
Via de exposicién Locales agudos Sistém agudos  Locales Sistém Locales Sistém Locales Sistém
crénicos crénicos agudos agudos crénicos crénicos
Inhalacién 918 mg/m3 66,4 1530 mg/m3 2,21 mg/m3
Dérmica 23,4 mg/kg

bw/d

Leyenda:
(C) = CEILING ; INHAL = Fraccion inhalable ; RESPIR = Fraccion respirable ; TORAC = Fraccién toracica.
VND = peligro identificado pero ningin DNEL/PNEC disponible ; NEA = ninguna exposicion prevista ; NPI = ningun peligro identificado.

8.2. Controles de la exposicion

Considerando que el uso de medidas técnicas adecuadas deberia tener prioridad respecto a los equipos de proteccién personales, asegurar una buena
ventilacién en el lugar de trabajo a través de una eficaz aspiracién local.

PROTECCION DE LAS MANOS
No necesario.

PROTECCION DE LA PIEL
Usar indumentos de trabajo con mangas largas y calzado de proteccién para uso profesional de categoria | (ref. Directiva 89/686/CEE y norma EN ISO
20344). Lavarse con agua y jabon después de haber extraido los indumentos de proteccion.

PROTECCION DE LOS 0JOS
Usar gafas de protecciéon herméticas (ref. norma EN 166).

PROTECCION RESPIRATORIA
En caso de superacion del valor umbral (ej. TLV-TWA) de una o varias sustancias presentes en el preparado, se aconseja llevar una mascarilla con filtro
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de tipo AX combinado con filtro de tipo P (ref. norma EN 14387).
La utilizacién de medios de proteccion de las vias respiratorias es necesaria en ausencia de medidas técnicas para limitar la exposicién del trabajador.
La proteccion ofrecida por las mascarillas es, en todo caso, limitada.

CONTROLES DE LA EXPOSICION AMBIENTAL

Las emisiones de los procesos productivos, incluidas las de los dispositivos de ventilacion, deberian ser controladas para garantizar el respeto de la

normativa de proteccidon ambiental.

SECCION 9. Propiedades fisicas y quimicas

9.1. Informacion sobre propiedades fisicas y quimicas basicas

Estado fisico aerosol

Color incoloro

Olor leve

Umbral olfativo No disponible

pH No disponible
Punto de fusion / punto de congelacion No disponible
Punto inicial de ebullicion No disponible
Intervalo de ebullicién No disponible
Punto de inflamacién -104<T<-60 °C
Velocidad de evaporacion No disponible

Inflamabilidad de sélidos y gases
Limites inferior de inflamabilidad

gas inflamable
1,86 % (V/IV)

Limites superior de inflamabilidad 15 % (VIV)
Limites inferior de explosividad No disponible
Limites superior de explosividad No disponible
Presién de vapor No aplicable
Densidad de vapor No disponible
Densidad relativa 20°C 0,495 + 0,540 g/ml
Solubilidad 24,4 - 60,4 mg/l
Coeficiente de reparticion: n-octanol/agua 1,09 = 2,8
Temperatura de auto-inflamacion 287 °C
Temperatura de descomposiciéon No disponible
Viscosidad No disponible
Propiedades explosivas no aplicable
Propiedades comburentes no aplicable
9.2. Otros datos

Peso molecular 33,838

VOC (Directiva 2010/75/CE) :
VOC (carbono volatil) :

100,00 % - 515,00 grl/litro
183,40 % - 944,50 grllitro

SECCION 10. Estabilidad y reactividad

10.1. Reactividad

En condiciones de uso normales, no hay particulares peligros de reaccién con otras sustancias.

10.2. Estabilidad quimica

El producto es estable en las condiciones normales de uso y almacenamiento.

10.3. Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas
En condiciones de uso y almacenamiento normales, no se prevén reacciones peligrosas.

10.4. Condiciones que deben evitarse

Arbo SpA e Zona Industriale Bellocchi, via Giuseppe Toniolo 23, 61032 Fano (PU) Italy Tel.+39 0721.855706 e Fax +39 0721.855709 e C.F.
P.I. Iscr. Registro Imprese di PU n° 01326770417 e Iscrizione n° 123654 R.E.A. PU Capitale sociale €4.000.000,00 i.v. e info@arbo.it e
www.arbo.it



ARBO SpA Revision N. 10

Fecha de revisién 25/07/2017

Imprimida el 25/10/2017

ARIA+ - Limpiador alta presion (aire comprimido) 400 mi

Pag. N. 7/12

Evite el recalentamiento.
10.5. Materiales incompatibles

Fuertes reductores y oxidantes, bases y acidos fuertes, materiales a elevada temperatura.
10.6. Productos de descomposicion peligrosos

Informacién no disponible.
SECCION 11. Informacién toxicolégica

11.1. Informacién sobre los efectos toxicologicos

Metabolismo, cinética, mecanismo de accién y otras informaciones

Informacion no disponible.

Informacién sobre posibles vias de exposicion

Informacién no disponible.

Efectos retardados e inmediatos, asi como efectos crénicos producidos por una exposicién a corto y largo plazo
Informacién no disponible.

Efectos interactivos

Informacion no disponible.

TOXICIDAD AGUDA

LC50 (Inhalacién - vapores) de la mezcla:No clasificado (ningin componente relevante)

LC50 (Inhalacién - nieblas / polvos) de la mezcla:No clasificado (ningin componente relevante)
LD50 (Oral) de la mezcla:No clasificado (ningin componente relevante)

LD50 (Cutanea) de la mezcla:No clasificado (ningin componente relevante)

PROPANO
LC50 (Inhalacion) 800000 15 min

Hidrocarburos C4
LC50 (Inhalacién) 1442,738 mg/l 15 min rat

CORROSION O IRRITACION CUTANEAS

No responde a los criterios de clasificacion para esta clase de peligro

LESIONES OCULARES GRAVES O IRRITACION OCULAR

No responde a los criterios de clasificacion para esta clase de peligro

SENSIBILIZACION RESPIRATORIA O CUTANEA

No responde a los criterios de clasificacion para esta clase de peligro

MUTAGENICIDAD EN CELULAS GERMINALES

No responde a los criterios de clasificacion para esta clase de peligro

CARCINOGENICIDAD

No responde a los criterios de clasificacion para esta clase de peligro

TOXICIDAD PARA LA REPRODUCCION

No responde a los criterios de clasificacion para esta clase de peligro

TOXICIDAD ESPECIFICA EN DETERMINADOS ORGANOS (STOT) - EXPOSICION UNICA
No responde a los criterios de clasificacion para esta clase de peligro

TOXICIDAD ESPECIFICA EN DETERMINADOS ORGANOS (STOT) - EXPOSICION REPETIDA
No responde a los criterios de clasificacion para esta clase de peligro

PELIGRO POR ASPIRACION

No responde a los criterios de clasificacion para esta clase de peligro

SECCION 12. Informacién ecolégica

Utilizar segun las buenas practicas de trabajo, evitando la dispersién del producto en el ambiente. Advertir a las autoridades competentes si el producto
ha entrado en contacto con cursos de agua o si ha contaminado el suelo o la vegetacion.

12.1. Toxicidad
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PROPANO
LC50 - Peces 85,82 mg/I/96h
EC50 - Crustaceos 41,82 mg/l/48h

Hidrocarburos C4
LC50 - Peces 19 mg/I/96h
EC50 - Crustaceos 11 mg/l/48h

12.2. Persistencia y degradabilidad

PROPANO
Global Warming Potential (GWP): 3. Ozone Depletion Potential (ODP): 0.

PROPANO
Solubilidad en agua 0,1 -100 mg/l

Rapidamente degradable

Hidrocarburos C4

Rapidamente degradable
12.3. Potencial de bioacumulaciéon

PROPANO

Coeficiente de distribucion: 1,09
n-octanol/agua

12.4. Movilidad en el suelo

Informacion no disponible.
12.5. Resultados de la valoracién PBT y mPmB

Sobre la base de los datos disponibles, el producto no contiene sustancias PBT o vPvB en porcentaje superior al 0,1%.
12.6. Otros efectos adversos

Hidrocarburos C4
German Water Hazard Class (WGK): 1.

SECCION 13. Consideraciones relativas a la eliminacion
13.1. Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos

Los residuos del producto deben ser considerados residuos peligrosos especial.

Latas vacias, incluso si no se vacia completamente, debe ser desechado apropiadamente.

El envase de aerosol sobrecalentado a una temperatura superior a 50° C puede explotar incluso si contiene una pequefa gas residual.
La eliminacién debe estar en su lugar y aprobado de conformidad con las leyes aplicables.

El transporte de los residuos puede estar sujeto all’ ADR.

Cédigo Europeo de Residuos (envases contaminados):

El aerosol como residuos domésticos se excluye de la aplicacion de esta disposicion.

El aerosol agotado para uso profesional / industrial puede ser clasificada:

15:01:10 *: Envases que contienen restos de sustancias peligrosas o estan contaminados por tales sustancias.
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SECCION 14. Informacién relativa al transporte
14.1. Nimero ONU
ADR /RID, IMDG, 1950
IATA:
14.2. Designacion oficial de transporte de las Naciones Unidas
ADR /RID: AEROSOLS
IMDG: AEROSOLS
IATA: AEROSOLS,
FLAMMABLE
14.3. Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte
ADR / RID: Clase: 2 Etiqueta: 2.1
IMDG: Clase: 2 Etiqueta: 2.1
IATA: Clase: 2 Etiqueta: 2.1
14.4. Grupo de embalaje
ADR /RID, IMDG, -
IATA:
14.5. Peligros para el medio ambiente
ADR /RID: NO
IMDG: NO
IATA: NO
14.6. Precauciones particulares para los usuarios
ADR / RID: HIN - Kemler: -- Cantidades Cédigo de
Limitadas: 1 restriccion en
L tanel: (D)
Disposicion Especial: -
IMDG: EMS: F-D, S-U Cantidades
Limitadas: 1
L
IATA: Cargo: Cantidad Instrucciones
maxima: 100 embalaje:
Kg 130
Pass.: Cantidad Instrucciones
maxima: 25 embalaje:
Kg 130
Instrucciones especiales: A802

14.7. Transporte a granel con arreglo al anexo Il del Convenio MARPOL y el Cédigo IBC

Informacion no pertinente.
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SECCION 15. Informacién reglamentaria
15.1. Reglamentacion y legislacion en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente especificas para la sustancia o la mezcla

Categoria
Seveso - Directivo
2012/18/CE: P3a

Restricciones relativas al producto o a las sustancias contenidas segun el anexo XVII Reglamento (CE) 1907/2006

Producto
Punto 40

Sustancias en Candidate List (Art. 59 REACH)

Sobre la base de los datos disponibles, el producto no contiene sustancias SVHC en porcentaje superior al 0,1%.

Sustancias sujetas a autorizacién (Anexo XIV REACH)

Ninguna

Sustancias sujetas a obligacion de notificacidon de exportacion Reg. (CE) 649/2012:

Ninguna

Sustancias sujetas a la Convencion de Rotterdam:

Ninguna

Sustancias sujetas a la Convencion de Estocolmo:

Ninguna
Controles sanitarios
Informacion no disponible.
WGK 1: Poco peligroso para las aguas.
15.2. Evaluacion de la seguridad quimica

No ha sido elaborada una evaluacion de seguridad quimica para la mezcla y las sustancias en ella contenidas.
SECCION 16. Otra informacién

Texto de las indicaciones de peligro (H) citadas en la secciones 2-3 de la ficha:

Flam. Gas 1 Gases inflamables, categoria 1
Aerosol 1 Aerosoles, categoria 1

Aerosol 3 Aerosoles, categoria 3

Press. Gas (Liq.) Gas licuado

Press. Gas Gas presurizado
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H220 Gas extremadamente inflamable.

H222 Aerosol extremadamente inflamable.

H229 Recipiente a presion: puede reventar si se calienta.

H280 Contiene gas a presion; puede reventar si se calienta.
LEYENDA:

- ADR: Acuerdo europeo para el transporte de las mercancias peligrosas por carretera

- CAS NUMBER: Numero del Chemical Abstract Service

- CE50: Concentracién que tiene efecto sobre el 50 % de la poblaciéon sometida a prueba

- CE NUMBER: Numero identificativo en ESIS (archivo europeo de las sustancias existentes)

- CLP: Reglamento CE 1272/2008

- DNEL: Nivel derivado sin efecto

- EmS: Emergency Schedule

- GHS: Sistema armonizado global para la clasificacion y el etiquetado de los productos quimicos
- IATA DGR: Reglamento para el transporte de mercancias peligrosas de la Asociacion internacional de transporte aéreo
- IC50: Concentracién de inmovilizacién del 50 % de la poblaciéon sometida a prueba

- IMDG: Cédigo maritimo internacional para el transporte de mercancias peligrosas

- IMO: International Maritime Organization

- INDEX NUMBER: Numero identificativo en el anexo VI del CLP

- LC50: Concentracion letal 50 %

- LD50: Dosis letal 50 %

- OEL: Nivel de exposicion ocupacional

- PBT: Persistente, bioacumulable y téxico segun el REACH

- PEC: Concentraciéon ambiental previsible

- PEL: Nivel previsible de exposicion

- PNEC: Concentracion previsible sin efectos

- REACH: Reglamento CE 1907/2006

- RID: Reglamento para el transporte internacional de mercancias peligrosas por ferrocarril

- TLV: Valor limite de umbral

- TLV VALOR MAXIMO: Concentracion que no se debe superar en ningtin momento de la exposicion laboral.
- TWA STEL: Limite de exposicion a corto plazo

- TWA: Limite de exposicién media ponderada

- VOC: Compuesto organico volatil

- vPvB: Muy persistente y muy bioacumulable segin el REACH

- WGK: Wassergefahrdungsklassen (Deutschland).

BIBLIOGRAFIA GENERAL:

1. Reglamento (UE) 1907/2006 del Parlamento Europeo (REACH)

. Reglamento (CE) 1272/2008 del Parlamento Europeo (CLP)

. Reglamento (UE) 790/2009 del Parlamento Europeo (I Atp. CLP)

. Reglamento (UE) 2015/830 del Parlamento Europeo

. Reglamento (UE) 286/2011 del Parlamento Europeo (Il Atp. CLP)

. Reglamento (UE) 618/2012 del Parlamento Europeo (Il Atp. CLP)

. Reglamento (UE) 487/2013 del Parlamento Europeo (IV Atp. CLP)

. Reglamento (UE) 944/2013 del Parlamento Europeo (V Atp. CLP)

. Reglamento (UE) 605/2014 del Parlamento Europeo (VI Atp. CLP)
10. Reglamento (UE) 2015/1221 del Parlamento Europeo (VII Atp. CLP)
11. Reglamento (UE) 2016/918 del Parlamento Europeo (VIII Atp. CLP)
- The Merck Index. - 10th Edition

- Handling Chemical Safety

- INRS - Fiche Toxicologique (toxicological sheet)

- Patty - Industrial Hygiene and Toxicology

- N.I. Sax - Dangerous properties of Industrial Materials-7, 1989 Edition
- Sitio web IFA GESTIS

- Sitio web Agencia ECHA

- Banco de datos de modelos de SDS de sustancias quimicas - Ministerio de Salud e Instituto Superior de Sanidad
Nota para el usuario:
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La informacién contenida en esta ficha se basa en los conocimientos disponibles hasta la fecha de la ultima versién. El usuario debe cerciorarse de la

idoneidad y completeza de la informacién en lo que se refiere al especifico uso del producto.
Este documento no debe ser interpretado como garantia de alguna propiedad especifica del producto.

Visto que la utilizacion del producto no puede ser controlada directamente por nosotros, sera obligacion del usuario respetar, bajo su responsabilidad,

las leyes y las disposiciones vigentes en lo que se refiere a higiene y seguridad. No se asumen responsabilidades por usos inadecuados.
Ofrezca una adecuada formacién al personal encargado del uso de productos quimicos.

Modificaciones con respecto a la revision precedente:
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